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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Felisia C. Hill 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-363 

 
TO:  Felisia C. Hill 
 P.O. Box 665 
 Pahokee, FL 33476 
  

 
Henry Crawford 
287 Annona Avenue 
Pahokee, FL 33476-1823 

NOTICE OF HEARING (CONSENT ORDER) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 18, 2016 at 8:30 am , or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 
110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
May 3, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.



In Re: Felisia C. Hill 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No.: FEC 15-363 
F.O. No.: FOFEC 

CONSENT FINAL ORDER 

Respondent, Felisia C. Hill, and the Floiida Elections Commission (Commission) agree that 

this Consent Order resolves all of the issues between the patties in this case.. The patties jointly 

stipulate to the following facts, conclusions of law, and 01der: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. On June 4, 2015, a complaint was filed with the Commission alleging that 

Respondent violated Florida's election laws 

2 On Match 3, 2016, the Commission entered an Order of Probable cause charging 

Respondent with violating provisions of the Floiida Election Code. 

3 Respondent has expressed a desire to enter into negotiations directed toward 

reaching a consent agreement 

4. Respondent and the staff stipulate to the following facts: 

a. Respondent was a candidate for re-election to the Pahokee City Commission, 

Group II, in the 2015 municipal election. 

b. Duiing her cainpaign, Respondent ce1tified he1 cainpaign report covering the 

dates ofFebmaiy 1, 2015, through Febmruy 6, 2015, was true, col!'ect, and complete when it 

was not. Respondent also falsely repo1ted, or deliberately failed to include info1mation 
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required to be reported on campaign reports .. 

c.. Respondent wrote campaign checks without sufficient unencumbered funds 

in her campaign account Respondent also made expenditures that ate not allowed by 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes .. 

d. The Commission has considered all the factors set forth in Section 106265, 

Florida Statutes, prior to determining the amount of the civil penalty. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

4.. The Commission has jurisdiction over the patties to, and sul:Jject matter of this cause, 

pursuant to Section 10626, Florida Statutes. 

5.. Section 10625(4)(i)3 .. , Florida Statutes, allows the Commission to approve a consent 

agreement with a Respondent prior to the Commission finding probable cause that a violation of the 

election laws occurred The consent agreement has the same force and effect as a consent 

agreement reached after the Commission finds probable cause .. 

6. The Commission staff and Respondent stipulate that staff could prove the facts in 

patagraph three above by cleat and convincing evidence and to the Commission's ability to impose 

a civil penalty in this case .. 

7 The Commission has considered all the factors set forth in Section 106265, Florida 

Statutes, priOI to determining the amount of the civil .. 

ORDER 

8.. The Respondent and the staff of the Commission have entered into this Consent 

Order voluntatily and upon advice of counsel 

9.. The patties shall each beat its own attorney's fees and costs that ate in any way 

associated with this case 

10.. The Commission will consider the Consent Order at its next available meeting. 
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11. The Respondent voluntarily waives the right to any further proceedings under 

Chapters 104, 106, and 120, Florida Statutes, and the tight to appeal the Consent Order.. 

12.. This Consent Order is enforceable under Sections 106.265 and 120.69, Flotida 

Statutes.. Respondent expressly waives any venue privileges and agrees that if enforcement of this 

Consent Order is necessruy, venue shall be in Leon County, Florida, and Respondent shall be 

responsible for all fees and costs associated with enforcement. 

13.. If the Commission does not receive the signed Consent Order and civil penalty in 

its office by April 27, 2016, the staff withchaws this offer of settlement and will proceed with the 

case. 

14.. Payment of the civil penalty by cashier's check, money order, good for at least 120 

days, or attomey trust account check is a condition precedent to the Commission's consideration of 

the Consent Order. 

PENALTY 

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing facts and conclusions of law, the Commission 

finds that the Respondent violated Sections 106 .. 07(5), 106.J 1(4), 106J9(1)(b), 106.19(1)(c), and 

106J9(1)(d), Floiida Statutes, and imposes a $350 civil penalty: 

Therefore it is 

ORDERED that the Respondent shall remit to the Commission a civil penalty in the runount 

of $350, inclusive of fees and costs. The civil penalty shall be paid by cashier's check, money 

order, good for at least 120 days, or attomey trust account check. The civil penalty should be made 

payable to the Florida Elections Commission and sent to 107 West Gaines Str·eet, Collins Building, 

Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1050 .. 

Consent Order- Pre PC docx (07114) 
FEC Case# 15-363 



Respondent hereby agrees and consents to the terms of this Order on 

~I ~ ,2016. 

' 

F elisia C. Hill 
Post Office Box 665 
Pahokee, Florida 33476 

' 

Commission staff hereby agrees and consents to the terms of this Consent Order on 

______ frp_,_r_, l __ g.o ___ , 2016. 

Eric M .. Lipman 
General Counsel 
F lotida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

Approved by the Florida Elections Commission at its regularly scheduled meeting held on 

____________ in Tallahassee, Florida .. 

Copies furnished to: 
Etic M .. Lipman, General Counsel 
F elisia C. Hill, Respondent 
Herny Crawford, Jr .. , Complainant 

Consent Order- Pre PC docx (07/14) 
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M .. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 
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The Florida Elections Commission has issued an Order of Probable Cause in your case. If you 
would like the Commission to consider your finances for the purpose of mitigation at the hearing 
in this case, please complete the enclosed Financial Affidavit. Please keep in mind, any and all 
information you provide below must be ve1ified by submitting supporting documentation. If 
you fa.ii to return the financial affidavit below along with any supporting documentation within 
30 days, the Commission will presume that you are not raising financial hardship in this matter 

AFFIDA VII OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT 

I, r_~"""-"\l_,.0'-''1-=C.=-_ __,H--'-'-~ -'\_\,___ __ ,Respondent in FEC Case No .. F" EC 15-36 3' state: 

1 I have -~! __ dependents .. (Do not include chddten not living at home and do not include a working spouse ot 
youne!j) 

G.!Y"\ "<> 
2 I have a take home income of$ CAJ.-1 • 
monthly ( ) yearly 

paid: ( ) weekly ( ) every two weeks ( ) semi··monthly ( ~ 

(J'ake home ;ncome equals sala1y, wages, bonuses; commis:sions .. allowances·, oveJ"time, tips and simila1 payments, 
minus deductions required by law and othet cowt-otdeted suppott payments) 

3. Place of Employment . c ;~ o+- Ya-b 0 \:_ e. e..... 
Address: 201 13eg01i0- Dr' If e.. 

§y,o1<-ec. Pl. 3'341 s:> 
4 I have other income paid: ( ) weekly ( ) every two weeks ( ) semi-monthly ( ) monthly ()yearly ~/A 

(Circle "Yes' and fill in the amount ifyou have this kind of income, otherwise citc/e "No"") 

Social Security benefits? 

I 
YES or( ~ 

-
$ 

Veterans' benefits? YES or{! 9/ $ 
-

Unemployment compensation? YESo(l'19) $ 
-

Child support or regular support from family YES or~ $ 
members/soouse? 

YES ort}) 
-

Union funds? $ 

Workers compensation? 9J YESo~ $ 

Rental in9ome?. YES O(!' '}! $ 

Retirement/ Pensions? YES or(t!g) $ 
-· -

Dividends or interest? YES or~ $ 
- ~ Trusts/ Gifts? " YESor"@l} $ "' "' Any other income not on the list? YES or~ $ ~::--. 

:_~.; 
--~) 

·~lJ 



5 I have other assets: (Ci1c/e "yes" and fill in the value ofthe poperty, othe1wise circle "No", use the back to 
provide additional information) 

Cash? YES or Q) $ 
Savin<>s? YES or tr7 $ 
Bank accounils1? YES or '!( 1 $ 
Stocks/ Bonds? YES or 1 $ -
Monev market accounts? YES or 7 $ 

a Certificates of deposit or Equity* in real YES or(~ $ 
estate (excluding homestead) if yes 
please list the address of this property 
below. 

'---
b .. Equity* in motor vehicles/boats/other YESo~ $ 

tangible property expectancy in an 
interest in such property?) ifyes. please 
list the mfor mationfor this property 
below. -

*Equity means value minus loans. 

a Address: 388 A fl l'\Oo <;,. /\Je... . ?a.. h__o \C...ee_ ~l .. 55 '-(I ~ 
b. List the year/make/model & tag#: do \ ~ 'BM."'-\ '?Zk Ml\'/ 

Check one: 1 ( ) DO (~NOT expect to receive more assets in the near future. The asset is 

6.. I have total liabilities and debts of$. _____ as follows: 

Home$ 

7 I have a pt ivate lawyer in this case Yes 

8 I receive: (Circle 'Yes" or 'No ) 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families - Cash Assistance 
Poverty-related Veterans' Benefits 
Supplemental Security Income (SS!) 

Nov-

@ 
Yes 
Yes 

No sllJ ll<f' 

~ 



STATE OF FLO~A 
COUNTY OFm fk;ir.A_ 

I swear or· affirm that the above information is tme and correct to the best of' my knowled e 

Sign tur·e of Respondent 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this g4 day of 
:; 

1-)..~~~~~~--'20/& 

~~Name ofNotary Public 
m# FF01174" 

Expires 4124/2017 
Personally Known ~Or Produced Identification __ 
I ype ofldentification Produced-----------



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 15-363 
v. 

Felisia Hill, 
Respondent. 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on February 18, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida 

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral 

statements made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable 

cause to charge Respondent with the following violations: 

Count I: 

On or about February 18, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106..07(5), Florida Statutes, when she certified that her campaign 
treasurer's report was true, correct, and complete when it was not 

Count2: 

On or about February 9, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106..11(4), Florida Statutes, when she incurred an expense to the 
City of Pahokee in the amount of $48 00 without having sufficient 
fonds on deposit in her campaign account 

Count3: 

On 01 about February 9, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
I 06 .11 ( 4 ), Florida Statutes, when she incurred an expense to the 

P:/Order of Probable Cause docx (07/14) 
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City of Pahokee in the amount of $50 .. 00 without having sufficient 
funds on deposit in her campaign account 

Count 4: 

On or about Febmary 18, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
10619(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report a $40 .00 
campaign contribution on her original campaign treasurer's report 

Count 5: 

On or about Febmary 18, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report a $98 
campaign contribution on her original campaign treaswet's teport 

Count6: 

On or about Febmary 18, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
10619(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when she falsely reported or 
deliberately failed to include campaign contributions required by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on her original campaign treasurer's 
report 

Count7: 

On 01 about Febmary 9, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when she authorized an expenditure 
in the amount of $48 00 to the City of Pahokee without having 
sufficient fonds on deposit in her campaign account 

Count 8: 

On or about Febmary 9, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when she authorized an expenditure 
in the amount of $50.00 to the City of Pahokee without having 
sufficient fonds on deposit in her campaign account 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on Febmary 18, 2016 

P:/Ordcr of Probable Cause docx (07/14) 
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<J?s::-d-
M Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 
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Copies famished to: 
Jaakan A Williams, Assistant General Counsel 
Felisia Hill, Respondent 
Herny Crawford, Complainant 

NO'fICEOFRl(jHTTOAHltAllING·•·· 
As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent 01der where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine The consent orde1 is then presented to the 
Commission fot its approval To discuss a consent 01der, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Orde1 of Probable Cause 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any mate1ial fact in the Staff Recommendation You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing .. The date this 01der was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the orde1.. At the hearing, you 
will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal 
issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine At the request of Respondent, the 
Commission will conside1 and determine willfolness at an informal hearing Otherwise, live 
witness testimony is unnecessary 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation You have 30 days fiom the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right
hand comer of the first page of the order At the heating, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you .. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent ordet or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order 

To request a hearing, please send a Wiitten request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Flotida 32399-1050 The telephone number is (850) 922-4539 The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request No mediation is available 

P:/Order of Probable Cause docx (07114) 
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FEC # 15-363 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Felisia Hill 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-363 

 
TO:  Felisia Hill 
 P.O. Box 665 
 Pahokee, FL 33476 
  

 
Henry Crawford 
287 Annona Avenue 
Pahokee, FL 33476-1823 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 18, 2016 at 8:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Florida State Conference Center, 555 West Pensacola 
Street, Room #108, Tallahassee, Florida 32306. 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 2, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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In Re: Felisia C. Hill 

,--
1 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No.: FEC 15-363 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pwsuant to section 10625(4)(c), Flo1ida Statutes, unde1signed staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.07(5), 106.11(4), 
106.19(l)(b), 106.19(1)(c), and 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes Based upon a thorough 1eview 
of the Report of Investigation submitted on Novembe1 2, 2015, the following facts and law 
suppo1t this staff 1ecommendation: 

1 On June 4, 2015, the F101ida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a 
sworn complaint frnm Herny Ctawfo1d, J1 , (''Complainant"), alleging that Felisia C.. Hill 
("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a candidate for re-election to the Pahokee City Commission, 
Group II, dming the 2015 municipal election cycle, and Biantley Sisnett se1ved as Respondent's 
campaign treasme1 (ROI Exhibit 1 )1 

3. Complainant alleged that Respondent filed incomplete financial 1eports; 
Respondent incmred campaign expenses without sufficient funds on deposit in her campaign 
depository; and that Respondent paid her candidate-qualifying fee and the election-assessment 
fee using cash rather than by checks diawn on he1 campaign deposito1y 

4 By letter dated August 19, 2015, the Executive Diiector notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent, a candidate for the Pahokee City Commission, Group 
II, in the 2015 municipal election, certified that the campaign's 
Febrnary 1-6 campaign treasurer's repmt was trne, conect, and 
complete when it was not 

Section 106.11( 4), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a candidate for the Pahokee City 
Commission, Group II, in the 2015 municipal election, incmr ed 
one or more expenses for the purchase of goods or se1vices, 

1 Repott oflnvestigation referred to herein as "ROI " 

Staff Recommendation FEC 15-363 1 
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without sufficient funds on deposit in the primary deposito1y 
account 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a candidate for the Pahokee City 
Commission, Group II, in the 2015 municipal election, failed to 
repo1t one or more contributions 1equired to be 1ep01ted by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a candidate for the Pahokee City 
Commission, Group II, in the 2015 municipal election, falsely 
reported or deliberately failed to include information required by 
Chapter 106, Floiida Statutes 

Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a candidate for the Pahokee City 
Commission, Group II, in the 2015 municipal election, made or 
a1.1th01ized one or mme expenditures prnhibited by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes 

Alleged Violation: Section 106 .. 07(5), Florida Statutes 

5 Respondent's campaign treasurer's report for the reporting period February 1, 
2015 thrnugh February 6, 2015, was filed on February 18, 2015, and Respondent certified the 
report was true, correct, and complete when it was not (ROI Exhibit 2) 

6.. During its investigation, Commission staff subpoenaed bank records frnm 
Respondent's campaign depositmy. Respondent's bank records do not agree with Respondent's 
campaign treasurer's report See Table 1 below (ROI Exhibits 3 and 4) 

Date 
Filed 

02118115 

Reporting 
Period 

02/01 to 
02/06/15 

Original 
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Information on CTR 

• Not reported 

• A loan from Respondent for $260 
on 02/05/15 

•Check to City of Pahokee on 
02/05/15 for $48. 

•Check to the City of Pahokee on 
02/05115 for $50 

2 

Information from bank 

• Bank records show a $40 deposit 
on 02106115 

• Bank records show a deposit of 
$260 on 02/13/15. 

• Bank records show the date on 
the check as 02/09115 

• Bank records show the date on 
the check as 02/09115 
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Unknown 02/01 to • Deleted $260 loan from • 
02106115 Respondent 

Amended • Deleted $48 check to City • 
•Deleted $50 check to City • 
• Added $40 loan from Respondent • 

7.. Respondent filed an amended campaign treasurer's 1epo1t; however, the report 
was not date-stamped On the amended 1epo1t, Respondent added the $40 contribution as a loan 
from Respondent Respondent also deleted the two expenditures fo1 the filing fee and the $260 
loan. The amended 1epo1t agrees with the bank records .. (ROI Exhibit 5) 

8.. It appears that Complainant is conect and Respondent committed a violation of 
Section 106 07(5), Florida Statutes, when she certified that her original 2015 campaign report 
covering Febrnary 1, 2015 through Febmary 6, 2015, was tiue, correct, and complete when it 
was not Respondent failed to provide a response to the allegations raised in the complaint 
(ROI page 3, paragraph 11) 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.11(4), Florida Statutes 

9 Commission staff investigated whether Respondent incuned one or more 
expenses for the pmchase of goods 01 services without sufficient fonds on deposit in he1 
campaign account 

10 Table 2 referenced below provides a breakdown of the expenditures Respondent 
incuned during the Febmary 1, 2015 through Febrnaiy 6, 2015 reporting cycle, and the fonds 
that were available in Respondent's campaign depository when the expenditmes were incmied. 

Transaction 
Date 

02101115 

02106115 

02111115 

02111115 

02113115 

02113115 

Check# 
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Description of Transaction 

Beginning Balance 

Deposit 

NSF Fee (for $50 check) 

NSF Fee (for $48 check) 

NSF Fee ($50 check posted again) 

NSF Fee ($48 check posted again) 

3 

Amount 

$40.00 

$36 00 

$36 00 

$36 .. 00 

$36 00 

Funds on 
Deposit 

0 00 

$40 00 

($94 .. 00) 

($130 00) 

($166.00) 

($202 00) 
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02/27/15 Service Charges $14 00 $44 00 

Ending Balance $44.00 

11 On Febmary 9, 2015, Respondent wrote two checks to the City of Pahokee in the 
amounts of $48 00 and $50 00 Respondent did not have sufficient fonds on deposit in her 
campaign deposit01y on Febmaiy 9, 2015 when she wrote the two checks to the City of Pahokee 
(ROI Exhibits 3 and 4) Respondent's campaign account incurred $144 in insufficient fonds foes 
as a result of the two checks Respondent issued to the City of Pahokee without having sufficient 
fonds on deposit in her campaign account (ROI Exhibit 3, page 3) 

12 It appears that complainant is correct and Respondent committed two violations 
of Section 106 11(4), Florida Statutes, when she incurred expenses for the purchase of goods or 
services without having sufficient funds on deposit in her campaign account. Respondent failed 
to return a questionnaire-affidavit mailed to her and she did not return staffs phone calls (ROI 
page 3, pai agraph 11) 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes 

13.. Commission staff investigated whether Respondent failed to report one or more 
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

14 Complainant alleged that Respondent's qualifying checks "bounced." 
Complainant stated that Respondent subsequently paid the qualifying foe with cash, and that 
Respondent did not report the cash contributions Receipts provided by Complainant show that 
Respondent paid cash to the city clerk on March 31, 2015. (ROI Exhibit 7) 

15 Respondent's bank records do not reflect a withdrawal from the campaign 
account to cover the two checks that were returned for insufficient fonds. Therefore, the origin 
of the fonds to cover the payments to the City of Pahokee is unknown (ROI Exhibit 3) 

16. Respondent's bank records also indicate that Respondent failed to report a $40 
campaign contribution .. As illustrated in Table 1 reforenced above, bank records reflect a $40 
deposit on Febmary 6, 2015; however, that contribution was not reported on Respondent's 
campaign treasurer's report for the reporting cycle February 1, 2015 through February 6, 2015 
Respondent subsequently filed an amended report to account for the unreported $40 contribution, 
but staff was unable to ascertain when the amended report was filed because it was not date
stamped (RO I Exhibits 2 and 5) 

17 It appears that complainant is conect and Respondent has committed multiple 
violations of Section 106 19(l)(b), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report a campaign 
contribution of $40 on her original campaign report for the reporting period Febmary 1, 2015 
through February 6, 2015, and she failed to report the origin of the fonds used to pay for her 
qualifying foe 
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Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes 

18 Commission staff investigated whether Respondent falsely reported or 
deliberately failed to report information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

19 Complainant alleged that Respondent's qualifying foe checks "bounced," and that 
Respondent subsequently paid the qualifying foe with cash A receipt provided by Complainant 
shows that Respondent paid cash to the Pahokee City Clerk's office on March 31, 2015.. (ROI 
Exhibit 7) Bank records do not reflect a withdrawal from the campaign account to cover the two 
checks that were returned for insufficient fonds Therefore, the origin of the funds to cover the 
payments to the City of Pahokee is unknown (ROI Exhibit 3) 

20.. Respondent filed a report with a start date of March 6, 2015, but without an 
ending date, and the report is not date-stamped The report does not list any in-kind 
contributions or expenditures relating to the qualifying foes.. (ROI Exhibit 8) Therefore, it 
appears that complainant is conect and Respondent has committed a violation of Section 
106J9(l)(c), Florida Statutes, when she falsely reported or deliberately failed to include 
campaign contributions on her campaign treasurer's report, which were used to pay for her 
qualifying foes to the City of Pahokee .. 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes 

21. Commission staff investigated whether Respondent made or authorized one m 
more expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Flmida Statutes. 

22 Complainant alleged that Respondent issued checks to the City of Pahokee for 
qualifying foes that "bounced " 

23 Bank records subpoenaed fiom Respondent's campaign depository indicate that 
Respondent issued two checks on February 9, 2015 to the City of Pahokee in the amounts of 
$48 00 and $50 00 At the time Respondent issued the two checks, she did not have sufficient 
funds on deposit in her campaign depository to cover the checks.. (ROI Exhibits 3 and 4) 
Respondent's campaign incurred $144 in insufficient fond foes due to the "bounced" checks 
(See ROI, I able 2) It appears that complainant is conect, and Respondent committed a violation 
of Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes, when she authorized two expenditures from her 
campaign depository on February 9, 2015, without having sufficient funds on deposit to cover to 
the two expenditures. 

24 Respondent was given multiple opportumt1es to provide a response to the 
allegations in the complaint; however, Respondent neither returned investigative staffs phone 
calls nor provided a response to the affidavit questionnaire 

25.. "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
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committed the offense charged. Schmitt v State, 590 So2d 404, 409 (Fla 1991) Probable 
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
trnstworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So.2d 305, 309 (Fla 1st DCA 1995) 

26. The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a candidate for re-election to 
the Pahokee City Commission, Group II, during the 2015 municipal election cycle During her 
campaign, Respondent certified that he1 01iginal campaign treasurer's report was true, conect, 
and complete when it was not Respondent failed to report campaign contributions, and she 
authorized campaign expenditures without having sufficient funds on deposit in her campaign 
deposit01y Respondent also falsely reported or deliberately failed to include campaign 
contributions on her campaign treasurer's report that she used to pay for her candidate qualifying 
foes .. 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
probable cause to charge Respondent with the following violations: 

Count 1: 

On 01 about February 18, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106.07(5), Florida Statutes, when she certified that her campaign 
treasurer's rep01t was true, collect, and complete when it was not 

Count2: 

On or about February 9, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106 11(4), Florida Statutes, when she incuned an expense to the 
City of Pahokee in the amount of $48 00 without having sufficient 
funds on deposit in her campaign account 

Count 3: 

On or about February 9, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106 11 ( 4 ), F !or ida Statutes, when she incurred an expense to the 
City of Pahokee in the amount of $50 .. 00 without having sufficient 
fonds on deposit in her campaign account 

Count 4: 

On or about Februa1y 18, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1)(b), F101ida Statutes, when she failed to report a $40 
campaign contribution on her 01iginal campaign treasurer's report 
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Counts: 

On or about Februaiy 18, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106J 9(1 )(b ), F101ida Statutes, when she failed to repo1t a $98 
campaign contribution on her 01iginal campaign treasurer's report. 

Count 6: 

On or about Februaiy 18, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106J 9(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when she falsely 1epo1ted or 
delibeiately failed to include campaign contiibutions required by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on he1 original campaign treasurer's 
repo1t. 

Count 7: 

On or about Febrnary 9, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1 )( d), Floiida Statutes, when she autho1ized aII expenditure 
in the ainount of $48 .. 00 to the City of Pahokee without having 
sufficient funds on deposit in he1 campaign account 

Count 8: 

On or about Febrnary 9, 2015, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(l)(d), F101ida Statutes, when she authorized an expenditure 
in the ainount of $50 00 to the City of Pahokee without having 
sufficient funds on deposit in her cainpaign account 

Respectfully submitted on D~~ 1~ 

Jaakan A Williams 
Assistant Geneial Counsel 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 15-363 

Respondent: Felisia C. Hill 
Counsel for Respondent: None 

Complainant: Henry Crawford, Jr .. 
Counsel for Complainant: None 

On June 4, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint alleging 
that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes Commission staff investigated whether 
Respondent violated the following statutes: 

Section 106 07(5), Flmida Statutes, prohibiting a candidate, from 
certifying to the couectness of a campaign treasuret's repo1t that is 
inconect, false, 01 incomplete; 

Section 106.11(4), Flotida Statutes, prnhibiting a candidate, from 
incurring an expense for the purchase of goods or se1vices without 
sufficient fonds on deposit in the ptimary depository account; 

Section 106 19(1 )(b ), F 101ida Statutes, failure of a person 01 
organization to report a contribution required to be reported by 
Chapter 106, Flmida Statutes; 

Section 106 .19(1 )( c ), Flotida Statutes, prnhibiting a pe1son 01 
organization from falsely reporting or deliberately failing to repmt 
information required by Chaplet 106, Flo1ida Statutes; and 

Section 106 19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person 01 
mganization from making or authorizing any expenditu1e 
prohibited by Chaplet 106, Flmida Statutes 

L Preliminary Information: 

1 Respondent was a candidate for 1e-election to the Pahokee City Commission, 
Grnup 2 She secured 58 16% of the vote to defeat Complainant in the March 10, 2015 
municipal election. She was fitst elected to office in 2012 

2 Respondent filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasure1 and Designation of 
Campaign Deposito1y fotm (OS-DE 9) with the city clerk; however, the form was not date
stamped. The form was signed on Februaty 7, 2015, by Btantley Sisnett accepting the 
appointment as treasurer for Respondent's cainpaign To review the DS-DE 9 form, refer to 
Exhibit L 

3. Complainant was a candidate fot Pahokee City Commission, Grnup 2. He had 
pteviously served on the city commission for a petiod of 10 yeais but was defeated in 2012 by 
Respondent. 

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: 

4 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws when 
she ce1tified that a campaign repott was true, correct and complete when it was not 
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5 Complainant alleged that Respondent filed incomplete campaign 1epo1ts .. 
Complainant p10vided fo1 review a campaign repo1t that covers the pe1iod from Febmaiy 1, 
2015 through Febmaiy 6, 2015. Io review the campaign 1epo1t, refer to Exhibit2 

6 Respondent filed the campaign report on Febmary 18, 2015. Respondent signed 
the report certifying that the report was tme, co11ect and complete. To review the campaign 
report provided by Complainant, refer to Exhibit 2 

7. I subpoenaed records from the PNC Bank, the campaign depository Bank 
records do not agree with the campaign report. The table below compares the campaign report 
and bank 1eco1ds 

Date 
Filed 

02/18/15 

Unknown 

Reporting 
Period 

02/01 to 
02/06/15 
Original 

02/01 to 
02106115 

Amended 

Information on CTR 

• Not repmted 

•A loan from Respondent for $260 
on 02/05/15 

•Check to City of Pahokee on 
02/05/ 15 for $48 

•Check to the City of Pahokee on 
02/05/15 for $50 

• Deleted $260 loan from 
Respondent 

•Deleted $48 check to City 

Information from bank 

•Bank records show a $40 deposit 
on 02106115. 

•Bank records show a deposit of 
$260 on 02/13/15. 

•Bank records show the date on 
the check as 02/09/15 

• Bank records show the date on 
the check as 02/09/15. 

• 

• 
•Deleted $50 check to City • 

•Added $40 loan from Respondent • 

Io review the monthly bank statements, refer to Exhibit 3. Io review copies of the 
campaign checks, refer to Exhibit 4 

8 Respondent filed an amended repmt; however, it was not date-stamped 
Respondent certified that the report was tme, co11ect and complete The report added the $40 
contribution as a loan from Respondent The report deletes the two expenditures for the filing fee 
and the $260 loan This report agrees with bank records.. Io rnview the amended repo1t, refer to 
Exhibit 5 

9 On Ma1ch 2, 2015 Respondent filed a report that covered the period from 
Febmaiy 7, through Febmary 20, 2015 .. The contribution for $260 and the two expenditures for 
the filing fee (see Table 1) were disclosed on the report Io review the campaign 1eport, refer to 
Exhibit 6. 

10. I called Ms Tammy Jackson-Mame, Pahokee Deputy City Manager1
, to query 

1 I spoke with the Deputy City Manager because the City Clerk had been released from employment with the city 
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about the two checks written to the City of Pahokee.. Ms Moore explained that the total 
qualifying fee is $98; $50 is for the City of Pahokee filing fee and $48 is the Florida Elections 
Assessment Fee She stated that the fees must be paid sepaiately. 

11 Respondent did not submit a response to the complaint On September 29, 2015, 
I mailed a questionnaire affidavit to Respondent; however, she did not return the affidavit I 
called Respondent several times but she did not return my calls 

12.. No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election 
laws was found .. 

III. Alleged Violation of Section 106.11(4), Florida Statutes: 

13. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws when 
she incurred one or more expenses for the pmchase of goods or services, without sufficient funds 
on deposit in the primaiy depository. 

14.. According to Complainant, Respondent's checks that were issued to pay the 
qualifying fees "bounced " 

15 As previously discussed, I subpoenaed the bank records from the campaign 
depository The table below shows the bank activity dming February The shaded entries were 
listed on the cainpaign report that covers the period from Februaiy 1, through February 6, 2015. 

Transaction 
Date 

Check# Description of Transaction Amount Fnnds on 
Deposit 

0210II15 Beginning Balance 0 00 

02106115 Deposit $40 .00 $40 00 

02/11/15 NSF Fee (for $50 check) $36.00 ($94.00) 

02/11/15 NSF Fee (for $48 check) $36.00 ($130 .00) 

02113115 NSF Fee ($50 check posted again) $36.00 ($166 .. 00) 

02/13/15 NSF Fee ($48 check posted again) $36.00 ($202 00) 

; 02113;J!5· . 

$290 oo,/'' ; . $58 00 

02/27/15 Service Charges $14.00 $44 00 

Ending Balance $44.00 

To review the monthly bank records, refer to Exhibit 3 To review copies of the 
campaign checks, refer to Exhibit 4 

16 According to Complainant, Respondent paid the qualifying fees with cash; 
however, bank statements do not reflect a cash withdrawal from the campaign account To 
review the monthly bank statements, refer to Exhibit 3. 
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17.. Complainant provided copies of the 1eceipt for the qualifying fees. The receipts 
show two cash payments were made on March 31, 2015 (The municipal election was held on 
March 10, 2015 ) To review the receipt for the qualifying fees, refe1 to Exhibit 7 

18 Respondent did not submit a Wiitten response to the complaint I mailed 
Respondent a questionnaire affidavit on Septembe1 29, 2015. Respondent did not return the 
affidavit. I made several attempts to call Respondent, but she did not return my telephone calls. 

19.. No reco1d of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election 
laws was found 

IV.. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: 

20.. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election Jaws when 
she failed to repo1t one or more contiibutions requi1ed to be repo1ted by Chapter 106, Flo1ida 
Statutes .. 

2L According to bank reco1ds, Respondent did not repo1t one contribution As 
illustiated above, in Table 1, bank 1ecords reflect a $40 deposit on Febrna1y 6, 2015, that was not 
disclosed on the campaign report. Respondent subsequently amended the 1eport to include the 
contribution To 1eview bank records, refer to Exhibit 3 To review the campaign 1eports, refe1 
to Exhibit 2 and 5 

22. Acco1ding to Complainant, Respondent's qualifying checks "bounced" 
Complainant stated that Respondent subsequently paid the qualifying fee with cash 
Complainant stated that Respondent did not ieport the cash cont1ibutions .. Receipts provided by 
Complainant show that the cash was paid to the city clerk on March 31, 2015.. To review the 
receipt from the city clerk, refer to Exhibit 7. 

23. Bank 1ecords do not reflect a withdrawal from the campaign account to cover the 
two checks that were 1eturned for insufficient fonds Therefore, the origin of the funds to cove1 
the payments to the City of Pahokee remains unknown To review the bank records, refer to 
Exhibit 3. 

24. Respondent filed a repo1t with March 6, 2015 as the start date but without an 
ending date The report is not date-stamped. The repo1t does not list any in-kind contributions 
or expenditures 1elating the qualifying fees To 1eview the campaign repo1t, refer to Exhibit 8 

25.. As p1eviously discussed, all attempts to contact Respondent were unsuccessfol 

26 No reco1d of Respondent having p1eviously violated this section of the election 
laws was found 

V. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

27 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws when 
she falsely repo1ted 01 deliberately failed to report information required by Chapte1 106, Flo1ida 
Statutes. 

28. To review the information pertaining to this section oflaw, refer to paragraphs 21 
tluough 24 of this report 

29.. No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election 
laws was found 

VL Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: 

Inv002 (7/08) 4 



30 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws when 
she made or authorized one 01 more expenditures pwhibited by Chapter 106, Fl01ida Statutes 

31 To review the information pertaining to this section of law, refor to paragraphs 14 
through 18 of this rep01t. 

32 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election 
laws was found 

VII. FEC History: 

33. Respondent had no prim cases before the Commission 

Conclusion: 

34 I attempted to call Respondent for a final interview; however, all of my attempts 
were unsuccessful 

35 Ms. Moore, Pahokee Deputy City Manager, stated that the person who served as 
city clerk during Respondent's municipal election was no longer employed by the city. She 
stated she did not know what information was given to the candidates.. She stated that 
Respondent initially ran for the office of City Commission in 2012 and was re-elected in 2015 

36. Respondent was silent during the investigative process.. Records from the city 
clerk's office revealed that Respondent signed the statement of candidate on February 1, 2015, 
certifying that she had been pwvided access to read and under stand the 1 equirements of Chapter 
106, Florida Statutes The statement of candidate was filed with the filing officer on February 3, 
2015 Io 1eview the statement of candidate, refor to Exhibit 9. 

Respectfully submitted on November 2, 2015 
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~~211nent Jcrai:;~s~ ofRie\~~ndeiflf~\ 
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The Honorable Felisia C Hill 
388 Annona Avenue 
Pahokee, Florida 33476 

"'-'::;~ :-: :: -- -_< )-'_::::.:: ~;--;-_ ;'.- _'.- :;~::-_:::__ ' 

~~f;;~nt Ad~!iess offs.pmplai~~.nt 

The Honorable Henry Crawford, Jr 
287 Annona A venue 
Pahokee, Flmida 33476-1823 

~aiiie ~.h\l.Ad~t(ess of;I<'iling a~~cer: . 
:;-. > : .- ..:--: -- '""--: '?,,/; 

Anika Sinclair2 

Pahokee City Clerk 
207 Begonia Drive 
Pahokee, Flmida 33476 

Copy famished to: 

David Flagg, Investigations Manager 

2 According to the Deputy City Manager, the city clerk was terminated shortly after the case was filed Currently, 
the position remains vacant. 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Felisia Hill -- FEC 15-363 

l1ST OF EXHI~ITS 
' . <,:; ·; i+ 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit I DS-DE9 

Exhibit 2 Campaign Report Beginning 02/01/15 

Exhibit 3 Monthly Bank Statements 

Exhibit 4 Campaign Checks 

Exhibit 5 Amended Campaign Report 

Exhibit 6 Campaign Report Beginning 02/07 /15 

Exhibit 7 Receipt for Qualifying Fee 

Exhibit 8 Campaign Report Beginning 03/06/15 

Exhibit 9 Statement of Candidate 
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APPQINTMEl\ff OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER .. ··. ,. __ -; ,- ,. ' --- - ---- - -- - - - - -

AND DESl.GNA llON OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Section 106.021(1), F.S) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

NOH:; This form must be on file with the qualifying 
officer before opening the campaign account. OJ'FICE USE ONLY 

~ECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 
Initial Filing of Form Re··filing to Change: 0 Treasurer/Deputy D Depository D Office D Party 

---~--
2 Name of candidate (in this order: First Middle, Last) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

r::e1 l"S · a. C 1r··\i't\o.. \·~{ l \ 
code) ·38g AV) Y)OV\Q 1\:-.J ""-

,_ I ""'"-"" ___ ,,_. ___ 'f"a.no\c.ec. F\or.:da. 
33'{ .. 7 (o 

4. Telephone 5. E mail address 

(~( ilii5··67S'f {-E;J 1s!q _h1 ll ~ ya\.-ioe>e O>'V' T:> tJ Box.. lobs-
6. Office sought (include district, circuit, group number) 7 If a candidate for a nonpartisan .office, che¢kJf 

(p1Y\ IY\.\ <S,·"" 1 or'e ( .. , 
applicable: 

[] My intent is to run as a Wtite,ln can.di~<!te 
···----·-·----,,-·· 

~ lf a candidate for a partisan office, check bloe>k and fill in name .of party as applicable: My inteni is to run as a 

0 Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation D Party candidate. 

-· -
9 I have appointed the following person to act as my IT:r Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 
~· --·-·-·----·- ....... -. 

10 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

-·· J3 ro..l'\\-{e ~ S 1 'Sf\c.H:- ·--- ----···-···· =1" -11 Y,ng GdrBw 015 12 Telephone 

_ .... _(50(_i'3,?;T-7Cf 6 9 ____ 
13 Ci,\\!.) 14 ~ntl 15 State 16 Zip Code 17 E·'.Jil addcis cJI ® Q hDD CJJ '\ l-aviotee [· a. W\ ~ "' F--l _ ·33L(7\a ~,~ om 20 Y .. 11 

------- -
18 I have designated the following bank as my M Primary Depository 0 Secondary Depository 

-19 Name of Bank ~ddress Ave.... 1-.>i-JC tf Su(.,{./-V\ Lake 
&uch.123. state 

... 
21 City 

0
.- 22 Coyn.IY, 24. Zip c:re fo 
ib.hok.ce. 1--v 1 VV\, F·r 33 r7 

UNDER PENAL TIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THATTHE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE 

25 Date 

2/ 17/ /)015'-
26 Signatur of Cand~dat~ /-¥-! · • 
x / -e.-~,.,__,.£__.0 / _ _,c_ __ ~ 

27 "y Trea.surer's Acce~tance ~ A.P,~_ointment (fill in the blanks and check the appropriate block) 

I, ___.,_ 2 ( 0 (\ t\ C j s IS ne-H , , do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated~;j:s~ J / ~· L9·'/~mpaign T~sui[~ ~ D;~re~h~u9/ 
1-4Date Signature of Camp'o/9n Tiy::is~roeputy Treasurer 

-
DS-.OE 9 (Rev .. 10/10) 

EXHIBIT_-'---·--
- Rule 1s-2 .. 0001, F.Ac. 



"'' I ~'? 
/ ' ":! , :>: 

I I "-
'· ', c:o 

T""I 

CAMPAiGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMAR~! 
--- -!fl. 

c1i _te,\ \ s\ Q .\di I I 0FF1ce use._o_N_Lv--· 

<2> ~B . .f\'(\r')OY\CJ.. Ave... 
Address (number and street) 

?ah.o \<...cc -Fl .. '3347 ~ 
City, State, Zip Code 

0 Check here if address has changed (3) ID Number: ----------
(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

iB"Candidate Office Sought: ·------------·-----------·---
0 Political Committee (PC) 
0 Electioneering Communications Org (ECO) 
D Party Executive Committee (PTY) 
D Independent Expenditure (IE} (also covers an 
individual making electioneering communications} 

0 Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded 
D Check here if PTY has disbanded 
D Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed 

------------ ------··----·----· 
( 5) Report Identifiers 

Cover Period: From ~I _f_ 1 JS_ To _J__ I Jt_ I L5-
~iginal 0 Amendment 0 Special Election Report 

Report Type: 

·--------- --------.--- ---------- ----1 

(6) Contributions This Report 

Cash & Checks $ ' --·- --· 

Loans 

Total Monetary $ 
' ' -- -- --

In-Kind $ ' -- --

----------------------
(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions lo Date 

$ ~._0_.D ···-

(7) Expenditures This Report 

Monetary 
Expenditures 

Transfers to 
Office Account 

Total Monetary 

$ 

(8) Oth~ributions 

$P-·--·' 

' -- ·--

(10) TOT~Mon~ry Expenditures To Date 

$ +- ' _{)_ ' --- .. t-0 
!---·----·--------··--------- -----· ----

(11) Certification 
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any per·son to falsify a public record (ss .. 839 .. 13, F .S .. ) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete: 

0 Individual (~nly for IE 
or electioneering comm ) 

0 Deputy Treasurer 

EXHIBtT _ .¢ P"§ ,. I 

~name) t=e\\s\q_ .\-~« t\ 
~Candidate D Chairperson (only for PC and PTY) 

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT·· ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(2) l.D,. Number 

(3). Cover Period . 2_ I _/__ I Ji2fS through _2.1 Cp- I JS_ (4) Page -4-- of ·-? 
(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

Date Full Name . 
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) 

Se_quence Street Address & Contributor Contribution Jn-kind 
Number Cilv. State Zin Code Tvne Occuoatlon fvne Description Amendment Amount -

:1. 1_2 1l~ FCllM4.. +-hi) <§> 

{A.){W\ /Jpll 
( 

-·--·--·- ,___. ···--C-·-----··----·-- -· -

C-· 
I I --

----· --
I I 

- --

I I 

--

I I 

I I 

I I 

<---------·· 

DS·DE 13 (Rev .. ·11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

EXHIBIT 
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..64'MPAIGN TREA$\JMR'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
(1) Name kl/ 2f.a.,, . :±_11_jj_ (2) ID,, Number ' ··-------
(3) Cover Period _&_;--1--JJ.2_ through 2-r__{f___J-6 (4) Page of.--~'--

(5) 
Date 

(6) 
Sequence 
Number 

Ds .. DE 14 (Rev 

(7) 

. Full Name 
(Last, Suffix, First, Middle) 

Street Address & 
City, State, Zip Code 

(8) (9) (10) (11) 

Purpose 
(add office sought if 

contribution to a Expenditure 
candidate) Type Amendment Amount 

I hereby ce fy that this is true and 
correct copy of an original ocument 

which Is on file with he 

R INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

- "Z :"\..,,, 



CERTIFICATION 

I, Mary E Arelt, hereby certify that to the best of my 
knowledge, information, and belief: 

1. I am a Record Custodian for PNC Bank, National Association, a 
national banking association. 

2. As a Record Custodian, my responsibilities include identifying 
and authenticating records of PNC Bank, NA. 

3 .. Attached to this certification is a :cecord(s) (he:ceafte:c·, 
"Records") of PNC Bank, NA, fu:cthe:c· identified in the 
invento:cy of documents that is also attached to thi.s 
ce:c·tification .. 

4 .. The record(s) was made at or near the time of the occurrence 
of the matters set forth by, or from information transmitted 
by, a person with knowledge of those matters (subject to any 
redactions I have made relating to certain Personally 
Identifiable Information); was kept in the course of the 
regularly conducted activity; and was made by the regularly 
conducted activity as a regular practice of PNC Bank, NA. 

5. I declare under penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true 
and correct .. 

Date: 10/02/15 By: 

RE: fEC 15-363 

PNC Bank File: 2015-R6546 

Notice to Recipient: You are the Addressee (or authorized to receive for the Addressee), you may not 
use, copy or disclose to anyone the information contained in the attachments If you have received these 
attachments in error, please return to the sender or advise the sender who may instruct you to destroy the 
attachments 

If you are the Addressee or otherwise authorized to receive, please ensure that the attached materials 
are for the customer for whom you have asked for information. 



c· 
~PNC"BANK 

OCTOBER 2, 2015 

MARGIE B WADE INVESTIGATIONS SPECIALIST 
107 W GAINES STREET 
COLLINS BLDG STE 224 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-1050 

Re: Felisia Hill Campaign - Case No .. FEC 15-363 
PNC Bank File: PGH-2015-R6546 

' 
' 

PNC Bank has in response to your request for customer records, engaged in a search of bank records 
which by description or location would likely contain records responsive to your request To the best of 
the knowledge, information and belief of PNC Bank: 

1Z:1 Enclosed are all documents requested. 

D Enclosed is a portion of the documents that you requested 

Important notice: Please be aware that many records that are kept by PNC Bank are also scheduled for 
destruction in the ordinary course of business. Because PNC Bank has provided you with copies of the 
enclosed records in response to your request, PNC Bank will no longer take any action to preserve the 
documents beyond the regularly scheduled destruction date 

Name Account Number Documents Sent 
Felisia Hill Cam ai n  Statements, Checks 01/01/15-03/31/15 

On all e·-mails, phone calls and correspondence please refer to the file number that is set forth 
above .. 

Very truly yours, 

'/Y}a/ za.,,.d 
Mary E Arel! 
Records Custodian 
Phone:412-762-3383 
Fax: 855-442-8718 
500 First Ave 
Pittsburgh PA 15219 
Email: mary.arelt@pnc com 

Enclosure 

Notice to Recipient: You are the Addressee (or authorized to receive for the Addressee), you may not 
use, copy or disclose to anyone the information contained in the attachments If you have received these 
attachments in error, please return to the sender or advise the sender who may instruct you to destroy the 
attachments 

If you are the Addressee or otherwise authorized to receive, please ensure that the attached materials 
are for the customer for whom you have asked for information 



Business Checking 
PNC Bank 

For the period 01/01/2015 to 02127/2015 

FELISIA HILL CAMPAIGN 
388 ANNONA AVE 
PAHOKEE FL 33476-1924 

Business Checking Summary 
Account number:  
Overdraft Protection hc;is not been established for this qccount 

Please contact us if you would like to set up this service 

Balance Summary 
Beginning 

balance 

0 00 

Overdraft and Returned Item Fee Summary 

Total Returned Item Fees (NSF) 

Deposits and Other Additions 
Description 

Deposits 
Other Additions 
Total 

Daily Balance 

Date 

01/01 
02106 

Ledger balance 

0 00 
40.00 

Items 

2 
4 
6 

Deposits and 
other additions 

496.00 

Total for this Period 
144.00 

Amount 

300.00 
196 .00 
496.00 

Date 

02/10 
02/11 

Primary account number:  

Page 1 of2 

Number of enclosures: O 

For 24-hour banking sign on to e PNC Bank Online Banking on pnc com 

FREE Online Bill Pay 

~ For customer service call 1-877-BUS-BNKG 
Monday - Friday: 7 AM -10 PM ET 
Saturday & Sunday: 8 AM - 5 PM ET 

Para servicio en espan-ol, 1-877-BUS-BNKG 

Moving'? Please contact your local branch 

81 Write to: Customer Service 

PO Box 609 
Pittsburgh PA 15230-9738 

9 Visit us at PNC com/mybusiness/ 

l?.Sl TDD terminal: 1-800-531-1648 
~For hearing impaired clients only 

Felisia Hill Campaign 

Checks and other Ending 
deductions 

340.00 
Average ledger 

balance 

42 68 

Total Year to Date 
144 00 

balance 

156.00 
Average collected 

balance 

42 68 

Checks and Other Deductions 
Description Items 

Checks 4 
Service Charges and Fees 4 
Total 8 

Amount 

196 00 
144.00 
340.00 

Ledger balance Date Ledger balance 

58 00- 02/12 130 00-
32 00- 02/13 156. 00 



Business Checking 

JS! For 24-hour account information, sign on to 
pnc com/mybusiness/ 

Business Checking Account number:  - continued 

Activity Detail 

Deposits and Other Additions 

Deposits 

Date 
posted 

02/06 
02/13 

Other Additions 

Date 
posted 

02/11 

02/11 

02113 

02/13 

Transaction 
Amount description 

40 00 Deposit 
260 00 Deposit 

Transaction 
Amount description 

50.00 Reverse Check 
Effective 02-10-15 

48 00 Reverse Check 
Effective 02-10-15 

50.00 Reverse Check 
Effective 02·· 12-15 

48 .00 Reverse Check 
Effective 02··12-15 

Checks and Other Deductions 

Checks and Substitute Cnecks 

Date Check 
posted number 

Amount 

*Gap in check sequence 

Check 
number posted number 

Amount 

For the period 0110112015 to 0212712015 
FELISIA HILL CAMPAIGN 
Primary account number:  

Page 2 of2 

Date Check Amount 
number posted number 

Reference 
number 

032820532 

035680582 

Reference 
number 

035805739 

035805740 

072152289 

072152288 

Reference 
number 

Referoocej Dote 

02/10 000 48.00 

RefeceoceJ 

03580574 02/12 000 48 00 072152288 
02/10 000 50 00 03580573 02/12 000 50 00 07215228 

Service Charges and Fees 

Date Transaction 
posted Amount description 

02/11 36 00 Returned Item Fee (nsf) 
02/11 36 00 Returned Item Fee (nsf) 
02/13 36 00 Returned Item Fee (nsf) 
02/13 36 00 Returned Item Fee (nsf) 

Detail of Services Used During Current Period 

Note: The total charge for the following services will be posted to your account on 03/02/2015 and will appear on your next statement as a single line item entitled Service 
Charge Period Ending 02/2712015 

Description 

Account Maintenance Charge 

Paper Statement Fee 

Combined Transactions 

Deposit Tickets Processed 

Branch - Consolidated Cash Deposited 

Total For Services Used This Period 

Total Service Charge 

Volume 

2 

2 

3 

Amount 

12 00 

2 00 

00 

00 
00 

14 00 

14 00 

Included in Account 

Included in Account 

Included in Account 

Reference 
number 

035805739 

035805740 

072152289 

072152288 
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Business Checking 
PNC Bank 

For the period 02/28/2015 to 03/31/2015 

FELISIA HILL CAMPAIGN 

388 ANNONA AVE 

PAHOKEE FL 33476-1924 

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION 

,. 
I 

Primary account number:  

Page 1 of 4 

Number of enclosures: 0 

For 24-hour banking sign on to 

Q PNC Bank Online Banking on pnc com 

FREE Online Bill Pay 

'ft' For customer service call 1-877-BUS-BNKG 

Monday - Friday: 7 AM -10 PM ET 
Saturday & Sunday: 8 AM - 5 PM ET 

Para servicio en espanOI, 1-877-BUS-BNKG 

Moving? Please contact your local branch 

l2!SJ Write to: Customer Service 
PO Box 609 

Pittsburgh, PA 15230-9738 

Q Visit us at PNC com/my,business/ 

61 TDD terminal: 1-800-531-1648 
~ For hearing impaired clients only 

The info1mation below amends ce1tain info1mation in om "Business Checking Accounts and Related Charges" ("Schedule") All othe1 
information in om Schedule continues to apply to yom account Please read this information and retain it with yom records 

Effective May I 0, 2015 

The AIM Transaction Fee at Non-PNC Bank ATM's in the United States, Canada, Puerto Rico and the US Virgin Islands will be $3 .00 
each. 

Business Checking Summary Felisia Hill Campaign 

Account number:  

Overdraft Protection has not been established for this account 

Please contact us if you would like to set up this service 

Balance Summary 
Beginning Deposits and 

balance other additions 

156 00 1,060 00 

Overdraft and Returned Item Fee Summary 
Total for this Period 

Total Overdraft Item Fees (OD) 72 00 
Total Continuous Overdraft Fees (COD) 98.00 
Total Overdraft Fees 170 00 

Total Returned Item Fees (NSF) 00 

Checks and other 
deductions 

1,461.53 
Average ledger 

balance 

40 01 

Total Year to Date 

72.00 
98.00 

170 00 

144.00 

EXHIBIT .3 f'<':rf .S ~ g 

Ending 
balance 

245.53-
Average collected 

balance 

26.57 
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Business Checking ' 

Q For 24-hour account information sign on to 
pnc.com/mybusiness/ 

For the period 02/28/2015 to 03/31/2015 
FELISIA HILL CAMPAIGN 

Business Checking Account number:  - continued 
Primary account number:  

Page 2 of4 

Deposits and Other Additions Checks and Other· Deductions 
Description 

Deposits 

Total 

Daily Balance 

Date 

02/28 
03/02 
03/03 
03/05 
03/06 
03/09 
03/11 

Activity Detail 

Ledger balance 

156 .00 
202.00 
177 00 
677.00 

1, 177 00 
39.88 
26.23 

Items 

3 

3 

Amount Description 

1,060 00 Check Card Purchases 
Service Charges and Fees 

1,060 00 Total 

Date Ledger balance 

03/12 111.53-
03/13 147 53 .. 
03/16 161 53 .. 
03/17 168.53-
03/18 175.53-
03/19 182 .53-
03/20 189 .53-

Deposits and Other Additions 

Deposits 

Date Transaction 
posted Amount description 

03/02 60 00 Deposit 
03/05 500.00 Deposit 
03/06 500 00 Deposit 

Checks and Other Deductions 

Check Card Purchases 

Date Amount Transaction 
posted description 

03/09 1. 14 111 O Debit Card Purchase Office Depot #2280 Wellington Fl 
03/09 128 46 111 O Debit Card Purchase Office Depot #2280 Wellington Fl 
03/09 44 29 111 O Debit Card Purchase Office Depot #2280 Wellington Fl 
03/09 181.26 1110 Debit Card Purchase Asap Graphix and Signs West Palm B 
03/09 540 60 111 O Debit Card Purchase Chinaman Photo Lauderdale Fl 
03/09 206 92 111 O Debit Card Purchase Restaurant Depot Riviera Bea Fl 
03/09 34 45 1110 Debit Card Purchase Office Depot#2115 West Palm B Fl 
03/11 13 65 111 O Debit Card Purchase Save A Lot #24526 Pahokee Fl 
03/12 101 76 111 O Debit Card Purchase Asap Graphix and Signs West Palm B 

Service Charges and Fees 

Date Transaction 
posted Amount description 

03/02 14 00 Service Charge Period Ending 02/27/2015 
03/03 25 00 Expedited Card Delivery Fee 
03/12 36 00 Overdraft Item Fee 
03/13 36 00 Overdraft Item Fee 
03/16 14 00 Continuous OD Charge - 02 Days 
03/17 7 00 Continuous OD Charge - 01 Day 
03/18 7.00 Continuous OD Charge - 01 Day 
03/19 7.00 Continuous OD Charge - 01 Day 

Service Charges and Fees continued on next page EXHIBIT ~ Doge lo J! $ 

Items 

9 
15 
24 

Date 

03/23 
03/24 
03/25 
03/26 
03/27 
03/30 

Amount 

1,252.53 
209 00 

1,461.53 

Ledger balance 

210.53-
21753-
224 53-
231 53-
238.53-
245. 53-

Reference 
number 

037326942 

033412386 

034177210 

Reference 
number 

39050860076521110067 

39051860076521110067 

39049860076521110067 

45273860076521110068 

39047860076521110067 

39048860076521110067 

45274860076521110068 

87233860076521110070 

03270860076521110071 

Reference 
number 

000041603/15 02:04 

87233860076521110070 

03270860076521110071 

1-GEN115031600007823 

1-GEN115031700004594 

1-GENt 15031800005342 

l-GEN115031900005285 



( 
Business Checking ' 

a For 24-hour account information, sign on to 
pnc com/mybusiness/ 

Business Checking Account number: ··continued 

Service Charges and Fees - continued 

Date Transaction 
posted Amount description 

03/20 7 .. 00 Continuous OD Charge .. 01 Day 
03/23 21 00 Continuous 0 D Charge .. 03 Days 
03/24 7.00 Continuous OD Charge - 01 Day 
03/25 7 00 Continuous OD Charge - 01 Day 
03/26 7 00 Continuous OD Charge - 01 Day 
03/27 7.00 Continuous OD Charge .. 01 Day 
03/30 7.00 Continuous OD Charge - 01 Day 

Detail of Services Used During Current Period 

For the period 02/28/2015 to 03/31/2015 
FELISIA HILL CAMPAIGN 
Primary account number:  

Page 3 of4 

Reference 
number 

l··GEN 115032000007199 

l·GEN 115032300006459 

l·GEN115032400009780 

l·GEN115032500007372 

l-GEN115032600005566 

l·GEN115032700001131 

l·GEN115033000012829 

Note: The total charge for the following services will be posted to your account on 04!0112015 and will appear on your next statement as a single line item entitled Service 
Charge Period Ending 03!31/2015 

Description 

Account Maintenance Charge 

Paper Statement Fee 
Combined Transactions 

Deposited Item - Consolidated 
Deposit Tickets Processed 
Total For Services Used This Period 

Tot~I Service Charge 

Volume 

7 

4 

3 

Amount 

12.00 
2 00 

00 
00 
00 

14 00 
14 00 

EXHIBIT--=.3::;...+p~®""'.1!.....J7i..c.1,~~8::i_ 

Included in Account 

Included in Account 

Included in Account 
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Business Checking' 

.Q For 24-hour account information, sign on to 
pnc.com/mybusiness/ 

Business Checking Account number:  - continued 

GET MORE efficiency, control and insight.. .. and GET $100 

Have you tried Cash Flow Insight available in Online Banking today? 

For the period 02/28/2015 to 03/31/2015 
FELISIA HILL CAMPAIGN 
Primary account number:  

Page 4 of4 

Get to know Cash Flow Insight with a no-cost 90-day trial*, and get $100 fo1 getting to know yom new tools. Visit 
pnccashflowinsight com/more to get sta1ted, or call a Cash Flow Insight Consultant at 855-·762-2361 

What is it? 
A comprehensive cash flow management solution to help you speed up receivables, stay on top of payables, store documents online and sync 
with yom accounting software -- while your ieceivables and payables activities automatically update an overall view of your cash flow, so you 
can see where you are today, and project and plan fo1 yom future with peace of mind 

What's in it for my business? 
> Get cash in faste1 
>Get control ofyou1 payables 
>Get rid of paper with digital 1eco1ds 
> Get accounting and banking activity working togethe1 and save time by syncing data between your accounting software and Cash Flow 
Insight, so you do not have to enter data in multiple places 
>Get visibility into whe1e you stand now, next week, next month 
>Get convenience and t1anspa1ency for your advisors, like your accountant, by gianting visibility into yom past and present financials to help 
with repotting, analysis or tax preparation 

Io try Cash Flow Insight fo1 up to 90 days at no cost, and take advantage of this limited-time $100 offo1, call 855-762-2361 orleam rooie at 
pnccashflowinsight com/more. 

*Cash Flow Insight requires a PNC business checking account and enrollment in PNC Online Banking. Free trial oner valid fOr Cash Flow Insight and 
additional tools (Receivables, Payables and Accounting Software Sync) for your current statement cycle period and two additional statement cycles One free 
trial pet customer. For supported accounting software, post-trial fees, how to un-·enroU, and details on the $100 offer, call 855-762-2361 or visit 
pnccashflowinsight .com/more $100 will be credited to your Cash Flow Insight-enrolled business checking account within 30 days of completing your 
qualifying transactions Limit one $100 offer per business Offer may be ex.tended, modified or discontinued at any time without notice and may vary by 
market PNC Bank, National Association Membex FDIC 

EXHIBIT 
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~FORM\2'19J4 ·---------- ---1 

- FELI~I~ m~~=~~~:_- c.S bo-'3_:_·---------~~-~-~~i~--}~~---8-··9-/4_, 30 i 
PAYTOTHE ' c .· fl 
ORDER OF ___ '] 1 !="~ · . 
------ :/oLLt~ ---ia~ __ co;<() . _______ DOLLARS 

PNC Bank, Natiollal Association 
PittsbUrgh 
PAHOKEE" 00143 

l 
-----------·----""" ·-----------··-·--·---.. --. 

. 
, -M--- .. --... 

~ 
v: 

~ 

I 

Posting Date 2015 Feb 10 

Account Number  

x 

Page 1 of4 



( 

---,,,,,,,_;;;m,,,. ,,.------------·-----"·-·---···-----~·--·--------------, 

PAY To THE r\.\ .. 
11 

r ll' \ 1, I ---] 
ORDER OF___ l.;u.::J D'\' t'<LU> i:.£1? _______ _j $ 501 QQ . lfJ1 ---- . '% ____ _:_ __ -:-_· ____ DOLLARS 

PNC Bank, NaCional Aasoc!ation 
Pittsburgh. 
PAHO:S:::BE 00'743 

MEMO Cd2'J -G /1119 fee_ 

----------------··--w-·-~-··--------------------------~ 

 

Posting Date 2015 Feb 12 

Account Number  

EXHIBIT 

Page2of4 
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CAMPAIGNTREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

{1) -1e\\s\Q, H\ u OFFICE USE ONLY 

Naml'l 

(2) ?§09 ArxrDn& Ave. 

(4) 

0 Check here ifaddress has changed 

Check appropriate box(es): 

'----·---------------· 
(3) ID Number: 

~ndidate Office Sought ------------------·----------. 0 Political Committee (PC) 
0 Electioneering Communications Org (ECO) 

0 Party Executive Committee (PTY) 
0 Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an 
individual making electioneering communications) 

0 Check here if PC or ECO hasdisbanded 
0 Check here if PTY has disbanded 
0 Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed 

---.. -·--------------··---.. ·-------·------------···------! 
(5J Report Identifiers 

Cover Period: From _& __ I ._( _ I _L 5_ To {;).- I ~ I 1''5. Report Type: 

0 Original ig1\mendment 0 Special Election Report 

(6) Contributions This Report 

Cash & Checks $ 

loans $ ___ ,f_,{2 00 

Total Monetary $ 

In-Kind $ 

__________________ _. ... _., 

(7) Expenditures This Report 

Monetary 
Expenditures $ <J:f. ' -- ----
Transfers to d 
Office Account $ _W_ __ 

Total Monetary $ r;f" , 

(8) Other Distributions 
$ _&, __ ,, __ 

' . 

--·--·----·-------------------·-· ·-·--- ---·---.. ----·---
(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date 

$ - ' _!£ ' 0 oo 
(10) TOT AL Monetary Expenditures To Date 

$_,_,_t:2_ -
._ _____________________ -! 

( 11) Certification 
It is a first degree misdemeano1 fo1 any persc>n to falsify a public record (ss .. 839:13, F .. S) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete: 

Signature Signature 

OS-DE 12 (Rev .. 11113) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRQCTIONS 

EXHIBIT 



9~A!V1P~IH\lfiEASURER'S REPORl - ITEMIZED .EXPENDITURES 
(1) Name £5;:1 l'Dl Q .. _. -----·-------·· (2) l.D ... Number ______ ~--

(3) CoverPe1iod. ~ l_(_J_lS:through_Jf_I_~ /5"- (4) Page_l ____ of _.___, __ 

------·--·· (7) -·--- ---~----· (9)" (5) 
Date Full Name Purpose 

·-(6)- (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought If 
Expenditure Sequence Street Address & contributian to a 

Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type 

_____ L_L._ 

- __ L __ j __ _ 

_ LL ____ _ 

·---·-·-·--""""·-·-···-----·-

. I ! __ 

>-------+-----------------!--

DS·DE 14 (Rev .. 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND COOE VALUES 

EXHIBIT ;5 fl."fj ..2 13 

(10)--

Amendment 

Cele; 
OeL 

--1Hr-·· 

Amount 

-(_,__( -'--I--·------· 

'Celeik 

lflls 



. 
I 
' 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(1) Name (2) ID,: Number 

(3) Cover Period ;}._ . I._/_ I I :) through . :.L I {:;, . / / 5- (4) Page _j_ of _l 
(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

Date Full Name 
(6) (Last Suffix. First Middle) 

Sequence '.Street Address & Contributor Contribution In-kind 
Number Citv. State, Zin Code 'Tvne Occupation Tvne Descriotion Amen.dmeot Amount 

ri.. 6-- ,....- f"-e\\~\q_ Hdl 
CT I llL 3~ 1\1\\'\0MAii:. s L.OP... 

I ?a~ ~.ee. Ft 3J't 1 p 

vEL.{1,i 
'2..~c/;.:i /)ft.. 

CJ) 
- -

~ I (;;; I f5 fC\i'b\Q, Ht l\ 
-- 35'8\f\n~'\Dt\~ kv' s LPA 

2-- 1b-"'-ov.eeJ::1.;,31t~ ' 

fS>'P 1/0, oo (i>·) 

--------·-+--------+----+--------------+- -----
__ ! ! __ 

e-----·--·- ------------- _,, _____ -- ----+-----~------ --·---t--·--··-.. -··--

~---' -·--'----

- ---··--·---!---------

I I 

f------+-----------+-----~----1------1------1----~-----1 

I I 

!-----·--.. ----- ~--------+--+-----t-----+-------1-----1------1 

1--------- ! I --

DS·DE 13 (Rev .. 11113) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 
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------.. ·------··--··--·---·--·--~·-··----·------·---·· 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) _ft:,,l ~,s IC\. t .. -t·i l \ ______ _ 
(2) --~a&no\'\Q;, f\.JG 
~s (number and street) ~/; 

1 
_ 

__:l:::J:dW kc. c:__,(".-.-1 3;$::if _,__'f"'._ 
City, State, Zip Code 

0 Check here if address has changed 
) 

(3) ID Number: 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

Ql--ca;;'didate Office Sought: _______ ' ------
0 Po/ltical Committee (PC) 
0 Electioneering Communications Org (ECO) 0 Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded 
0 Party Executive Committee (PTY) D Check here if PTY has disbanded 
D Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an D Check here if no other IE or EC reports wlll be filed 
individual making electioneering communications) 

(5) Report Identifiers 

Cover Period: From _]L I '.".} 'I 2QJ.2 To 2=___ I ,;;.o I _)0{5 Report Type: 

Ooriginal 0Amendment 

(6) Contributions This Report 

Cash & Checks $ 
' ·-- -

Loans $ :;) ( ' ) ( .. _._·) 
~I _L:__ I 

Total Monetary $ 

0 Special Election Report -·----·-----·-------! 
(7) Expenditures This Report 

Monetary 
Expenditures L 01.;;i, c~ 

$ ! I '· " -- -----

Transfers to 
Office Account $ 

1 .. :../ .•. J 

Total Monetary $ 

$ -- . -- .-1f!E:,:..:-r:/e In-Kind !---------.. -·--·-·--------; 
() ~) 

-~ ' 

(10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date\ ~ ,l ) 

$ ' , ~9\---~ \~t\I•\ . 
-,2 .v-· ~~-·?JU,, _\:_1 __,_ _____ 2__ ... ____ ' -

(11) Certification 
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss., 839 .. 13, F..$,.) 

os.oe 12(Rev. 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS 

EXHIBIT 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT·- ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
(1) Name (2) LD Number _________ _ 

(4) Page , ______ of 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

Date Full Name Purpose 

(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought If 
Expenditure 

Sequence Street Address & contribution to a 
Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment Amount 

-- - ---
,- ) ,- jc''/; '" ' .• , ·'· I ,.) !./{), ,_,,) 

---·-··· ..... --
/);)/ii;; (_ '" .~) 9c. 

-. , .) \,;~· C. .. 

/ -----<= - -

jJ ;,:ll/,~, ---- ( (_~,j1;Jc/t.S_ -) 1;6 d 3 

/ <!( f[h'.·<' J. I..,_ . 4 I 

- / 
" ' - - '} heti:~ <; ,..1 1 ct/ 

( (0-
{)1 /.''·/ ' Ii ('f1lP /-'-') . / i/ / ,L._..:.J... f/ _, ,_ . r _/ 

.-···· __ .. 
'' 

I I 

-- --

I I 

··I---- - ·--

I I 

I I 

" 

DS-DE 14 (Rev 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

EXHIBIT _ /q. f»j'" 2 ~ S 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(1) Name (2) I. D Number 

(S} Cover Period '}~-I -7 I/ 5 through _·;)_I .~l(} 1 _(g (4) Page of 

-- -----
(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

Date Full Name --
(6) (last, Suffix, First, Middle) 

Sequence Street Address & Contributor Contribution In-kind 

'---· Numb~- Citv, State, Zio Code 1vne Occuoation 1vne Description Amendment Amount 

I _ _!_ ____ 

L~)A 0 2 0cJ,0 
,) 

---· ---
(?;n'·-<_11\ c.' tiV ( ")'" \ l I 1 

Q. ·:•\f.t.\· .. • ,\~ /ftp, I I -- c .. ·re·-' 
\ '. I. 
; ) '' 

----· .. ---- __ .. ----

I I --·--· 

-·- .. -· --

---- I , __ 

... -· ·-----· 

f--- I I 

-- ------· .. -- -·-

I I ----··-· 

... -I--·-- --· ---- -

I I ·-· 

---
DS--DE 13 (Rev.11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 



City- o;e Pahokee 
207 Begonia Dr 
Pahokee, FL 33476 

Trans .. 001364-00000007 
03/31/2015 10:48 PM 

( 

-·------------·---·-----·----------·-----·----
Customer: MISC 

Misc Receipts 

035 ELECTION F.ILING 
GL Account 001.0000.3401300 

035 ELECTION FILING 
GL Account 001.0000 .. 3401300 

Trans. Total 
Amount Tendered 
Change 

Pay Type 2 Cash 
Reference 
GL Account 

FELICIA HILL 
ELECTION ASSESMENT FEE 

 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
** COPY ** 

50.00 

48.00 

98.00 
98 .. 00 

"00 

EXHIBIT __ 'J.."""~1 __ _ 

l 

• 
' I 



( 
\ .. 

D Cbe'ck: here If address has .changed ($) ID Number: 

(4) Ch~ckapproprlatebox(es): 

~ndldate Office .sought: ----··---------··--- ----~----·-------·-----0 Political Committee (PC) 
0 Eleciloneerlng Communioations Org ... (ECQ) 
0 Party E~!li:\!live -Oel116'Jlttee {?TY) 
0 lhdependeni'J:xpendlture (!El) (alS:o cavers an 
lhdi\lld~ial ritaklhg, l!ili:ltitiOrilietlng dQ@nutiAAi\iOl"l!i) 

D Check herelf PC or ECO has disbanded 
0 c;l\~k hete if PTY tlliS illsballdil,ll 
D Chei:lkt1ereifllo ottier·.1e i>i·Ect:ep0rt&wllt b&fill!d 

...,..__. __________________________ . _____ ...... ,._ ___ ~,-----------~-i 
{5) Rl!POl't ld:~1tt1flel'$ 

•cover PetJod: flam _,3__ / lf!.-.. J .. .M To --· / __ / 

B'<Sriglnal 0 Amendment 0 Special Election Report ------------· 
(6) Contributions This Report (7) Expenditures 'This Report 

Cash & Checks 
··-- O c:. c:>· Monetary $5z., --·, 0 ___ Ex~endltures 

Loans 

·1 otal Monetary 

ln·Kind 

$'J-. ~-. o_ 
... -7 /_ 0 
$L-·~-· 

$ ' ' 

co 

·-··- -- --·- --· 

Transfers to 
Office Account 

Total Monetary 

$ ' ·--··----·· ,. .•. - ..... ,_ 

;?-·· .·· ...... PJ <:) 0 $ / ... c· P"-:· 
1---·- ~- I---- ·---

(8) :th.zlst~:J. {e_ , o O 

---'-~··----·-·--·· .. --··------·-· ..... _______ ,, __ , ____________ .. 
(9) TOTAL..,etary Contributions TgJ>,!Yl 

$ ·- '-¥· C> ·--· 
(10) 

---·------------------"'--·-------------·--·-·-· 
(11) C.ertlfication 

It Is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss .. &39..13, F .. S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and It Is true, correc~ and complete: 

(1ype name) [e.{ t"Z>/~tt; l { (1ype name>/1,.,,,'!=y ,,S ..i.,.A rf-
0 lndlvldual (only for IE D Treasurer 0 Depuly Treasurer 
ore~Uoneenngcomm.) ~?:: 

.xm .. c4.· ~> __ _ 
Signature~ 

a--• ...;;;....... _ _,__'--.,-----------··---
OlHlE 12t~v. H/13) 

EXHIBIT 



-~,.,, (5) 

~ 
··-~r"'"-

(!ff 
tl'll!uence· 
Nl!Rlber 

f 
I 

Full Name 
('ajrt, ~. Ef.M,)l'llitille) 

Sfu!atAddres11 j!, 
City, State; Zip Pode 

; 

I 

P!\41~ . 
{add offfca_aougjlt If 

ITT>litilflil(l!!'u t9, a 
candidate) 

Eiqienillhrre , 
Typ~ Amenainent Amount 

--·-·--·- .. ·- ·-·--··-··-·-·-·"··-·-----··-·--··.,-·- -----'··-----.,.-.. .,.... ,,_., ..... -.. _,,__ ·-·-·--··-·-·· _______ ._,, 

' ,,, _ _j ___ j_ __ _ 

__ I I _ 

-·""'""·······---· ... ,,_, ___ , _____ ,,,,, __ ,_,,, _____ , _______ -----·-·-·-··-··--- ·--- --.,.--,.-. ' -----, ... , 

___ _j__ j_ ___ _ 

_ ,,,,., .... ___ _,, ___ ,,_, ____ ,. ___ ._, _____________ ,,___ -·----- -· .. ··-. ··-----·-

__ _L __ _j_ 

__ L_f_ 

1------1------------ -
_j____L __ _ 

·------''---------------~------- ----- ··--- ----·--
os .. os 14 (Rev. 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

EXHIBIT _ S f*!f 2 13 I 
I 



1!;'AMPAIGN 'tREAsl:fRBR!S ~EPP~!"~ 11'.EWll~ ~QNTRIBUTIONS 

(f) Name Tmt~ra.. J~c t I - -. ,- ----- --;-- •' . .~--
{Z) l:D .. Number . .. 

.· ' --.---·--...,""':""-,--·-~ . .·. I 
;(4) Page ._l. Qf __ _ 

---·----.,-~;,...._-"": .-:-:--.. -... --·--··- ---· -----· ........ __ .. _ .. ---~- ~--~ .. ~.;·. __ --_ .. ....,.;..;~ .... ,__, 

ri;> m <s) 1llr r10> (11) '(12} 
.. ~Date ---"· !'!i!I N11me 

(6) .(l.ist; SUffD<; Flis!; Middle) 
S:ENl.Uehce $freetAddress & CoTiltjblJ\or coiJlriJ1ut1on ln,~ind 

__ Number_. _g!l.\;_state,ZioC<lde 'i'1nA .ocoupatlon ~----.Oescrmlion Amol)<ll!iont Amount 

3,~_J§~ ~·~ 

Cr) [ 

-·-' ___ L __ , 

----·--··-·-·--· _____ ,, ___________ , ···---···· .. ··--- ------- -------- r------,,.-., -·---·-"·-

__ }__ __ , _ 

____ .. __ ----·-·-,·----·-· ·-.. --1----·--.. i----·-- !-···-·----- ----·-.. ·-·!----··-----""___; 

___ 1 ___ .. _L_ .. 

-----........ ,_,__,I---+-·----<-----<------~---·- ·--

,____! .~'--· 

---·-·----·---!----+---+---·-- ------·-+---·· r--------· 
I L_ 

OS-DE 13 (Rev .. 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VAL.UES 

EXHIBIT 1 f45< 3 i 3 



,.'"· 

''1;:. 
t:<? 
i:i:;1 

·-------·------~~. ·------·- w ---------

STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106,,023, F S.) 

(Please print 01 type) 

'· . ___ r:ei is 1'a_ .rlilL __ _ 

OFPff;E USE ONLY 
r.'\ 

---·---------· 

have be.en provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106., Florida Statutes. 

/;L/1 I ;:).ct5 . oate 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 1 O days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss 106 rn{l)(c), 106 265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

DS-DE 84 (05/I 1) 

EXHIBIT _ __,_ __ _ 

I I 
' ! 



Felisia C Hill 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

August 19, 2015 

388 Annona Avenue 
Pahokee, FL 33476 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15··363; Respondent: Felisia C. Hill 

Dear Ms Hill: 

On June 4, 2015, the Flotida Elections Commission teceived a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one 01 
more legally sufficient allegations The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

ComOl l (10/07) 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent, a candidate fo1 the Pahokee City Commission, G1oup 
II, in the 2015 municipal election, ce1tified that the campaign's 
February 1-6 campaign t1easmer's 1epo1t was trne, conect, and 
complete when it was not 

Section 106.11(4), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent, a candidate fot the Pahokee City Commission, G10up 
II, in the 2015 municipal election, incuned one or more expenses 
for the pmchase of goods 01 se1vices, without sufficient fonds on 
deposit in the primary deposito1y account 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a candidate fot the Pahokee City 
Commission, Group II, in the 2015 municipal election, failed to 
repott one or more contributions required to be reported by 
Chapte1 106, Florida Statutes 



( 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a candidate for the Pahokee City 
Commission, Group II, in the 2015 municipal election, falsely 
repo1ted or deliberately failed to include info1mation requiied by 
Chapte1 106, Flo1ida Statutes .. 

Section 106.19(1)( d), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a candidate for the Pahokee City 
Commission, Grnup II, in the 2015 municipal election, made or 
authorized one or more expenditures prnhibited by Chapte1 106, 
Florida Statutes 

You may 1espond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information 1egarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations. Your response 
will be included as an attaclunent to the investigator's repo1t 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above add1ess You may file a response to the 1eport within 14 days from the date the 
repo1t is mailed to you. Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether .there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 01 106, Flo1ida Statutes A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days fr om the date the recommendation is 
mailed to you Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
dete1mining prnbable cause 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is prnbable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapteis l 04 or I 06, Florida Statutes You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the heaiing. The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing. You will have the oppo1tuni ty to make a bdef oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, 01 
intrnduce any documentary or other evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in Wiiting that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing.. 

Under section 10625, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds prnbable cause or no prnbable cause.. The 
confidentiality prnvision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing The confidentiality prnvision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her 

ComOll (8/08) 



( / 

If you have any questions or need additional info1mation, please contact Margie Wade, the 
investigatm assigned to this case .. 

Since1ely, 

AMI/em 

Como II (8/08) 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Floiida 32399-1050 
Telephone Number: (850) 922-4539 

www. fee.state. fl. us 

CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM 
r- _·-· -..... ~-·- .~· --:~ ''-~ \ 

The Commission's records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Commissioii.6ilesi<i1,qjr!lbable ·. · ; · 1 

cause. A copy of the complaint will be prnvided to the person against whom the complaint is brought.' " •· · ·' ·' 

1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: HENRY CRAWFORD 

Address: 2 8 7 ANNONA AVENUE 

Work Phone:(__) ___ _ 

City: __ P_A_H_O_K_E_E __ County:PALM BEACH State:FL 
~--

Home Phone:~ 755-2350 

Zip Code: ~33~4~7 6"-----

2 .. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party, 
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, .company, association, or any 
other type of organization. (If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple 
complaints . .) 

Name of individual 01 entity: ___ F_E_L_I_s_A_H_I_L_L _______________ _ 

Address: ---------------------388 ANNONA AVENUE Phone:(__) 

City: ------· PAHOKEE County:PALM BEACH State:FL --- Zip Code:._3_34_7_6 ___ _ 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: CITY COMMISSIONER PAHOKEE, FL 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) 0 Yes IBJ No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have 
violated. The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter' 104, 
Chapter 106, and Section 105 .. 071, Florida Statutes .. Also, please include: 

./ The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege, 

./ The names and telephone numbe1s of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts, 

./ A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in your statement, 

./ A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and 

./ Other evidence that supports your allegations 

FELISA HILL RAN FOR CITY COMMISSION AND FILED INCOMPLETE FINANCIAL 

REPORTS, AND FAILED TO PAY THE FEES TO QUALIFY, AND ONLY PAID THE 

FEES AFTER THE ELECTION. THE FEES WERE PAID IN CASH AFTER HER 

CHECK BOUNCED. MS. HILL SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED FROM SERVICE 

AS CITY COMMISSIONER BECAUSE SHE FAILED TO PROPERLY PAY THE 

FEES TO QUALIFY. 

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 
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Additional materials attached (check one)? []Yes 0No 

4. OATH 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

I swear 01· affirm, that the above information is tr·ue and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

( 

~ MARIA C. NICHOLS 
MY COMMISSION# EE172523 

~OF~'" EXPIRES: March 11 2016 
.,,,..,,....,...., 

C''1 
\.f") 

:::r 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this l ST day ot 

JUNE .20 15 

vt~··&J~' -
Signature of Officer Authorized to Administer Oaths or Notary public 

Personally known.~-- Or Produced Identification. __ _ 

I ype of Identification Produced _________ _ 

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775 082 and 775 083, Florida Statutes 
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HENRY CRAWFORD, 
Plaintiff, 

v .. 

THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA; 
SUSAN BUCHER, PALM BEACH COUNTY 
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS; and 
ANIKA SINCLAIR, CITY OF PAHOKEE, 
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS, 

Defendants. 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF 
FLORIDA.. IN AND FOR PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

CIVIL DIVISION 

CASE NO: 

PETITION IN MANDAMUS TO COMPEL THE CLERK OF THE CITY COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF PAHOREE, FLORIDA, THE PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA 
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS AND THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

PAHOREE TO DISQUALITY CITY COMMISION FELISIA HILL 
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF ACTION 

COUNT ONE 

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Henry Crawford, by and through his 

undersigned attorney, and files his petition in mandamus to compel 

the Clerk of the City of Pahokee, Floiida, the Palm Beach County 

SupervisoI of Elections and the City Commission of the City of 

Pahokee to disqualify Felisia Hill as a candidate for the election 

held on Maich 10, 2015, and in support thereof alleges: 

L This is an action seeking to require the 

disqualification by the City Cleik of the City of Pahokee, the 



I 
I 

! 

,• 

Supervisor of Elections for Palm Beach County and the City 

Commission of the City of Pahokee of candidate Felisia Hill or a 

seat on the City of Pahokee City Commission .. 

2. At all times material hereto the Plaintiff was a duly 

qualified candidate for seat on the City Commission for the City 

of Pahokee .. 

3.. At all times material hereto Felisia Hill was the 

Petitioner's opposition for a seat on the City Commission for the 

City of Pahokee in the March 10, 2015 election .. 

4. At all times material hereto, Anika Sinclair, served as 

the City Clerk of the City of Pahokee, who is designated as the 

Supervisor of Elections for the City of Pahokee. 

5.. At all times mater:ial her:eto Susan Bucher is the Palm 

Beach County Supervisor: of Elections whose office assist the City 

of Pahokee in the car:r:ying out of all election related matters 

pur:suant to a contract with the City of Pahokee. 

6.. To qualify for: an election as a candidate for: the City 

Commission of Pahokee a candidate is r:equired to set up a campaign 

account and to pay qualifying fees befor:e the end of the qualifying 

period and failure to pay the fee disqualifies the candidate .. 

7.. Felisia Hill filed to run for re-election and submitted 

two checks to cover: her: filing fees on Febr:uary 9, 2015.. The 

receipts for the tr:ansactions are attached as Petitioner's Exhibit 
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1 and 2.. The checks bounced and Ms .. Hill was provided a statement 

of the same in he:r: bank statement dated 2-27-15.. See Exhibit 3 .. 

8. Respondent, Sinclai:r:, as supervisor of Elections fo:r: the 

City of Pahokee, received the payments from Ms .. Hill and when the 

checks did not clear the bank the supe:r:visor of elections for the 

City of Pahokee retained the checks in her possession until March 

31, 2015, some th:r:ee weeks afte:r: the election .. 

9.. At the time of the election of March 10, 2015, the filing 

fee had not been paid by Ms. Hill .. 

10.. At all times matei:ial hereto the City Charter for the 

City of Pahokee made the City Commission the supervisor of the 

City Clerk and supei:visoi: of elections foi: the City and Ms. Hill 

was a sitting commissionei: .. 

11.. Chapte:r: 8 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 

Pahokee governs elections and a copy of said Chapter is attached 

as Petitionei:'s Exhibit 4 .. 

12.. Section 8-6 requires a candidate to pay a qualifying fee 

and designated a procedui:e foi: the candidate to remedy the retui:n 

of checks foi: insufficient funds .. 

13. Ms .. Hill on Mai:ch 31, 2015, made payment in cash of the 

$98 .. 00 for hei: qualifying fee as evidenced by Petitionei:'s Exhibit 

5, all being contrary to Section 8-6 (b) and Florida Statute 

99 .. 001(7) (a)l .. The Pahokee's Supei:viso:r: of Elections was directed 



by the City Attoxney for the City of Pahokee to accept the cash 

payment. 

14.. The Petitioner requested that the City Commission as the 

canvassing boaxd disqualify Ms. Hill because of her failure to 

qualify but the same was denied based on the advice of the City 

Attoxney .. 

15.. The Petitioner has no other xemedy at law and seeks an 

orde:r requi:ring the Respondents to decla:re Ms.. Hill to be 

disqualified and award the election to the Petitioner. 

16.. The Respondents, Sinclaix and Bucher, and the City 

Commission of the City of Pahokee have a duty to enforce the 

requirement that only qualified candidates be allowed to run in 

elections and if a candidate does not qualify said candidate should 

be disqualified by the Respondents .. 

WHEREFORE, the Petitionex moves this Court to compel the 

Respondents to disqualify Felisia Hill as a candidate for the City 

Commission for the City of Pahokee. 

COUNT II 

17 .. This is an action for declaratoxy relief .. 

18.. The Petitioner recites parag:raphs 1 th:ru 16 of Count 

One .. 

19.. The Petitioner contends that Felisia Hill did not 

qualify fo:r the March 10, 2015 election for a seat on the Pahokee 

City Commission and she should be disqualified to hold the office. 
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20. The Respondents contend that Felisia Hill had qualified 

for the March 10, 2015 election and should not be disqualified to 

hold office. 

21.. The Parties are uncertain as to which position taken is 

correct and the Petitioner seeks a declaration from the Cour·t 

declaring that Felisia Hill failed to qualify for the March 10, 

2015 election for the seat for the Pahokee City Commission and is 

therefore disqualified to hold office and any vote made by Felisia 

Hill while serving on the City Commission without being qualified 

is a nullity. 

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner demands a declaration that Felisia 

Hill is disqualified to hold off ice and any vote taken during the 

disqualification be declared a nullity. 

Attorney for Plaintiff 
1 SE M .. L .. King, Jr. Boulevard 
P .. O .. Box 1510 
Belle Glade, FL 33430 
561-996-6317 
Florida Bar No: 148310 
Email: mnicholsl985@bellsouth.net 
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Fla., Stat §837 02 (2002) provides: 
NOTICE: 

"Perjury in official proceedings:, (1) Except as provided in subsection (2), whoever makes a false statement, which he or she 
does not believe to be true, under oath in an official proceeding in regard to any material matter, commits a felony of the third 
degree, punishable as provided in s. 775 ,082 ("For a felony of the third degree, by a term of imprisonment not exceeding 5 
years") s. 775.083, or x. 775.084." ---·---·-

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this }.q day of April, 2015,, The Affiant, Henry Crawford, 

0 is personally known to me 

OR 

Jas produced the following identification, which is current, or has been issued within the past 
five years, and bears a serial or other identifying number: 

0 the sworn written statement of a credible witness (who is presently known to the 
Notary) that the signer is personally known to the witness 

la driver's license or non-driver's ID issued by Florida or any other US, state 

O other identification ( __________ _ 

And who 

'did take an oath, 

OR 

0 did not take an oath, 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida 

h\arit-t c -fV I cro If 
PRINTED NAME OF NOTARY 

Commission Number:---------
Commission Expires:-----------



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMAR 
- ~ 

(1) \:e,\\5\Q }li \ \ OFFICElfSEONLY 

<2> . 3e-B ./\Y\nO'f\Cl Ave. 
Address (k~~ and street) . 

7 "?o_ho ~==1- 3 3'+ ~ 
City, State, Zip Code 

0 Check here if address has changed (3) ID Number: ---· 
(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

IErCandidate Office Sought: ---------
0 Political Committee (PC) 
0 Electioneering Communications Org .. (ECO) 
0 Party Executive Committee (PTY) 
D Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an 
individual making electioneering communications) 

0 Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded 
0 Check here if PTY has disbanded 
0 Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed 

( 5) Report Identifiers 

Cover Period: From 4- I _f _ I L( To _J_ I Jt_. I j.5_ 
~iginal 0 Amendment 0 Special Election Report 
~--------~·-~~------'-~-------~~--------·---! 

Report Type: 

(6) Contributions This Report (7) Expenditures This Report 

Monetary 

$ {/_' Cash & Checks $ Expenditures ~ .. --· 
$11?-~ ' . {)__ ... :QQ Loans Transfers to 

Office Account $ 
·-- ·--

$ Total Monetary ' 
$q_.X__, __ . 

-- -- --
Total Monetary 

In· Kind $ ' ' -- -- ---
(8) Oth~ributions 

$P---·--·' ·--·------
TOTAL Monetary: Contributions To Date 

$ __±, _(;_. ' 0 -
(9) (10) TOT~Mon~ry Expenditures To Date 

$ -r!-- . _o_ , ·-· .. 1/0 
---------------·-

(11) Certification 
It is a first degr·ee misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss .. 839 .. 13, F .. S .. ) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete: 

J.'.Y2_ name) fu \\. :f> l Q. .\-\', l \ 
~Candidate 0 Chairperson (only for PC and PTY) 

Signature 

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS a PE'fl'TION~R'S"· 
~ EX,IJllT 
J 



&!PAIGN TREA$1iJR:R'S REPORT- ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
(1) Name H::l1.2LtL- . -±_11 Jj_ . (2) l . .D .. Number' ' -------
( 3) Cover Period b__J_;J2_ through .~-1e-J_f,S_ (4) Page of_~--

(5) 
Date 

(6) 
Sequence 
Number 

(7) 

Full Name 
(Last, Suffix, First, Middle) 

Street Address & 
City, State, Zip Code 

(8) (9) (10) (11) 

Purpose 
(add office sought if 

contribution to a Expenditure 
candidate) Type Amendment Amount 

OS-DE 14(Rev .. 11/~'·ilJ!.-!!!!!!i!'!!-~--.-~--·,-IRSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

• PETITIONER'S 
t E),~jBIT l \I ',.L. I ~f-3 



City of .. Pahokee 
2Q7 Begonia Dr 
Pahokee, FL 33476 

Trans. 001341-00000010 
02/09/2015 10:48 PM 

Customer: MISC 
Misc Receipts 

035 ELECTION FILING 50 .. 00 
GL Account 001. 0000 .. 3401300 

Trans .. Total 50 .. 00 

Pay Type 1 Check 
Reference 0000 
GL Account 

FELISIA HI.LL 

561-924-5534 
* * * * * * * * * * * 

** COPY ** 

~ PETITIONER'S 
~ EXHIBIT 
I '~" !{_ o;. 3 
D 



City of; Pahokee 
207 Begonia Dr 
Pahokee, FL 33476 

Trans. 001341-00000011 
02/09/2015 10:48 PM 

Custome:r: MISC 
Misc Receipts 

I 
I' 

035 ELECTION FILING 48.00 
GL Account 001.0000.3401300 

Trans. Total 48 .. 00 

Pay Type 1 Check 
Refe:rence 0000 
GL Account 

FELICIA HILL 
ELECTION ASSESSMENT FEE 

561-924·-5534 
* * * * * * * * * * * 

** COPY ** 

! PETITIONER'S 
~ ~ ~EXHIBIT I .?: '?. Oy ?;, 



I 

Business Checking 
PNC Bank 

I 

FP£ the period 01/01/2015 to 02/27/2015 

FELISIA HILL CAMPAIGN 
388 ANNONA AVE 
PAHOKEE FL 33476-1924 

Business Checking Summary 
Account number:11 £ . llt fl 
Overdraft Protection has not been established for this account 
Please contact us if you would like to set up this service 

Balance Summary 
Beginning Deposits and 

balance 

0 00 

Overdraft and Returned Item Fee Summary 

Total Returned Item Fees (NSF) 

Deposits and Other' Additions 
Description 

Deposits 
Other Additions 
Total 

Daily Balance 

Date 

01/01 
02/06 

Ledger balance 

0.00 
40 00 

a PETlllONER'S 
£ EXHIBlf· 1 '' 3'' lot:-~ 

Items 

2 
4 
6 

other addltions 

496.00 

Total for lhls Period 
144.00 

Amount 

300 00 
196.00 
496.00 

Date 

02/10 
02/11 

( 

Primary account number:  

Pa~\,e._ 

Number of enclosures: O 

For 24-hour pan king sign on to 

Q PNC Bank Online Banking on pnc .com 
FREE Online Bill Pay 

:2': For customer service call 1 ·877-BUS-BNKG 
Monday·· Friday: 7 AM·· 10 PM ET 
Saturday & Sunday: 8 AM ·· 5 PM ET 

Para servicio en espan'"ol, 1.s11~ausMBNKG 

Moving·? Please contact your local branch 

!:?Bl Write to: Cl!stomer Service 

PO Box609 
Pittsburgh, PA 15230·9738 

Q Visit us at PNC .com/mybusiness/ 

ia TDD terminal: 1-800-531-1648 
~ For hearing Impaired clients only 

Felisia Hill Campaign 

Checks and other Ending 
deductions balance 

340'.00 156.00 
Average ledger Average collected 

balance balance 

42 .. 68 42 68 

Total Year to Date 
144 00 

Checks and Other' Deductions· 
Description Items 

Checks 4 
Service Charges and Fees 4 
Total 8 

Amount 

196 .. 00 
144.00 
340 .. 00 

Ledger balance Date Ledger balance 

58 00-
32.00· 

02112 
02/13 

130 00-
156 .. 00 



I 

Business Checking I 

e For 24-hour account Information, sign on to 
pnc com/mybusiness/ 

Business Checking Account number: 

Activity Detail 

Deposits and Other Additions 

Deposits 

Dale 
posted 

02/06 
02/13 

Other Additions 

Date 
posted 

02/11 

02/11 

02/13 

02/13 

Transaction 
Amount descrlpllon 

40 .. 00 Deposit 
260 .. 00 Deposit 

Transaction 
Amount description 

50.00 Reverse Check 
Effective 02··10-15 

48 00 Reverse Check 
Effective 02-10-15 

50.00 Reverse Check 
Effective 02 .. 12 .. 1 5 

48.00 Reverse Check 
Effective 02··12-15 

~or the period 01/01/2015 to 0212712015 
FELISIA Hill CAMPAIGN 
Primary account number:  

Page 2 of 2 

Reference 
number 

032820532 

035680582 

Reference 
number 

035805739 

035805740 

072152289 

072152288 

~~~~~~~........,.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~·· ~ 

Checks and Other Deductions 

Checks and Substitute Checks * Gap in check sequence 

Date Check 
posted number 

02/10 000 

Amount 

50.00 

Referencej Date 
number posted 

02/10 
03560573 02/12 

Check 
number 

000 
000 

Service Charges and Fees 

Date Transaction 
posted Amounl descr!pllon 

02/11 36.00 Returned Item Fee (nsf) 
02/11 36 00 Returned Item Fee (nsf) 
02/13 36 00 Returned Item Fee (nsf) 
02/13 36 00 Returned Item Fee (nsf) 

Detail of Services Used During Current Period 

Amounl 

48 00 
50 00 

ReferenceJ 
number 

03580574 
07215228 

Date 
posted 

02/12 

Check 
number 

000 

Amount 

48 00 

Ref'erence 
number 

072152288 

Reference 
number 

035805739 

035805740 

072152289 

072152288 

Nole: The total charge for the fol1owlng services will be posted to yoyr account on 0310212015 and wm appear on your next statement as a sJngle line item entitled Service 
Charge Period Ending 02/2712015 

Description 

Account Maintenance Charge 

Paper Statement Fee 
Combined Transactions 

Deposit Tickets Processed 

Branch - Consolidated Cash Deposited 
Total For Services Used This Period 

Total Service Charge 

a PETITIONER'S 
~ EXHIBIT 
j fl3l• 2. ~'f ::i... 

Volume 

2 
2 

3 

Amount 

12 00 
2.00 

00 
00 

00 
14 00 

14.00 

Included in Account 

Included in Account 

Included in Account 

I hereby certify that this is a true and 
correct copy of an original document 

which is on file wilh the rtt:r:!!,ee, Flori~ q 



,Pahoke,e, fl CQde of Ordinances 

Chapter 8 - ELECTIONS 

FOOTNOTE(S): 

--- (1) ---

I 
i 

Charter reference- Elections generally, Art. IV. 

Cross reference- Administration, Ch .. 2; city clerk to be supervisor of elections, § 2-63(1 O). 

State Law reference- Electors and elections, FS. Ch .. 97 et seq. 

Sec.. 8-1 . - State law to govern matters not covered. 

4/28/15, 1:57 Al 

All matters not provided for in this chapter concerning registration or the conduct of elections and not 
provided for in the Charter shall be in accordance with the general law of the state .. 

(Code 1984, § 8-1) 

Sec.. 8-2 .. - Exemption of city from Chapter 83-498, Laws of Florida 

The city hereby exempts itself from Chapter 83-498, Laws of Florida (HB 742), enacted by the 1983 
Legislature of the State of Florida, and shall continue to hold all municipal elections in accordance with their 
existing municipal Charter provisions .. 

(Code 1984, § 8-1 .. 1) 

Charter reference- Municipal elections schedule, § 4 .. 04(a). 

Sec.. 8-3 .. - Supervision by city clerk.. 

City elections shall be conducted under the supervision of the city clerk .. The city clerk shall do any and all 
other things necessary and not otherwise provided for in this chapter to prepare for, hold and conduct the 
election in accordance with the applicable laws of the state and this Code .. 

(Code 1984, § 8-2) 

Cross reference- City clerk to be supervisor of elections,§ 2-63(10) .. 

Sec.. 8-4 .. - Reserved 
Sec.. 8-5 .. - Candidates for city commissioner and mayor-commissioner-Applications and qualifications .. 
(a) The city clerk shall accept applications from candidates in person only not later than thirty (30) days prio 

to the election and not more than thirty-seven (37) days prior to the election. Said candidate shall also 
state in what group the candidate wishes to run at the time said candidate shall qualify. 

(b} If the beginning or ending date for qualifying shall fall on a Sunday or other official holiday of the city, th 
date shall be the preceding regular business day .. 

(Ord. No 88-3, § 1, 5-24-1988; Ord. No .. 96-12, § 1, 10-22-1996) 

Sec.. 8-6 .. - Same-Qualifying fee 

about: blank 
• • i 

I 
PETITIONER'S . 

EXHIBIT 

4 ' 

Pagel 



Pahok~e. fl CQde of Ordinances I 

I 
/ , 
' 

4/28/15, 1:57 Al 

(a) Each candidate for the office of city commissioner or mayor shall, at the time he makes application to be 
a candidate, pay a qualifying fee to the city clerk for the benefit of the city in addition to the statutory fee 
required under FS. § 99. 093. The fees shall be set by resolution of the city commission, which amounts 

may be adjusted from time to time .. The resolution setting the fees shall be kept on file in the office of the 
city clerk .. 

(b) If a candidate's check is returned by the bank for any reason, the filing officer shall immediately notify the 
candidate and the end of qualifying notwithstanding, the candidate shall have 48 hours from the time 
such notification is received, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays, to pay the fee with a 
cashier's check purchased from funds of the campaign account Failure to pay the fee as provided in this 
subsection shall disqualify the candidate .. 

(Code 1984, § 8-9; Ord. No. 2007-09, § 1, 8-28-2007) 

Sec 8-7 .. - Candidate's name to appear on ballot; exception. 

No elector may cast a vote in any city election for any candidate for office of this city unless such 
candidate's name appears on the printed or prepared ballot or the candidate has previously qualified as a 
write-in candidate for such election and office. 

(Code 1984, .§ 8-10) 

Sec 8-8 .. - Write-in candidates .. 

Any person seeking election by write-in votes to any elective office of this city, in order to have such votes 
cast for him counted, shall not be less than twenty (20) days prior to such election, certify in writing under oat 
to the city clerk his name, address, that he is qualified to hold such office if elected, the name of the office he 
seeks and that he will accept the office if elected .. Upon compliance with this section, such candidate shall be 
considered a candidate for such office, except he shall not be entitled to have his name printed on the official 
ballot. The city clerk shall certify to the election board, not later than the opening of the polls for that election, 
the names of such write-in candidates .. 

(Code 7984, § 8-17) 

Sec. 8-9. - Voting place .. 

Until otherwise directed by the city commission there shall be one (1) voting place in all city elections and 
that voting place shall be at the cafeteria building at the recreation complex located at 360-C East Main Street 
Pahokee, Florida. 

(Code 1984, § 8-4; Ord. No .. 2003-2, § 1, 4-8-2003) 

Sec. 8-1 O. - Opening and closing of polls .. 

The inspectors shall make public proclamation of the opening and closing of the polls, and during the 
election and canvass of the votes the ballot box shall not be concealed from the public 

(Code 1984, § 8-5) 

State law reference- Opening and closing of polls, ES. § 100 .. 011 .. 

Sec. 8-11 .. - Electors to use equipment provided by county supervisor of elections .. 

about: blank Page 2 
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.Pahokee, .FL Code of Ordinances i 
( 
I 4/28/15, 1:57 A 

All elections of the city shall be conducted using the official equipment and tabulations system of the 
county supervisor of elections that shall be in conformance with the general laws of the state and the practice 
and procedures of the supervisors of elections for municipal elections. 

(Code 7984, § 8-6; Ord. No. 2013-03, § 7, 7-9-2013} 

Sec.. 8-12 .. - Solicitation of votes at polling place on election day. 

Solicitation of votes at polling places shall conform to state law, including F.S .. ch .. 102 .. 

(Ord No. 87-1, §§ 1-3, 3··24-1987; Ord. No 2013-03, § 8, 7-9-2013) 

Sec. 8-13. - Reserved. 
Sec.. 8-14 .. - City exempted from early voting state law .. 

The city exercises its right to exempt itself from the early voting provisions of F.S .. § 101 .. 657 .. (Ord .. No .. 
2005-01, § 1, 2-22-2005) 

about: blank Page: 



City o'f_ Pahokee 
2 0'7 Begonia Dr 
Pahokee, FL 33476 

Trans. 001364-00000007 
03/31/2015 10:48 PM 

Customer: MISC 
Misc Receipts 

035 ELECTION FILING 

/ 
I 

I 

GL Account 001 .. 0000. 3401300 

035 ELECTION FILING 
GL Account OOL 0000 .. 3401300 

Trans.. Total 
Amount Tendered 
Change 

Pay Type 2 Cash 
Reference 
GL Account 

FELICIA HILL 
ELECTION ASSESMENT FEE 

561-924-5534 
* * * * * * * * * * * 

** COPY ** 

a PETITIONER',& 
~ EXHIBIT 

I 5i 

50 .. 00 

48 .. 00 

98 .. 00 
98 .. 00 

.. 00 

,. 

' \ 

1 hereby certify that this is a true and 
correct copy of an ortginal document 

Which is on file with the 
i o okee, Flortda 

City Clerk 
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02 1P $ I 
0004685466 M 
MAILED FROM ZIP 

THOMAS MONTGOMERY, P.A. 
i S.E. M.L. KING, JR. BOULEVARD 

P.O. BOX 1510 
BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA 33430-6510 

(561) 996-631 7 

J'O STATE OF FLORIDA 

" 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 WEST GAINES STREET 
SUITE 224 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 

• FIRST CLASS MAIL • 
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